2023/2024
SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES I
(DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE)

ESTIMATE of further sums required to be voted for the service
of the year ending 30" June, 2024

VOLUME II

(VOTES D1091)

NOVEMBER, 2023






TABLE OF CONTENTS

Expenditure Summary DeVvelOPMENT ........cccoiiiiiiiir s (M
VOLUME I
1011 Executive Office Of the PreSident ..........ccooiiieiiie et s 1
1012 Office of the Deputy PreSIdENT. ........ccviiiiiiiiieiei s 12
LOL7 STALE HOUSE ...ttt ettt bbbttt et b e sbe e sb e s bb e s st e et e e be e b e e sbeesbnesnbeenbeens 18
1023 State Department for COrreCtional SEIVICES. ........ccoiiiiiiiiiiiie s 37
1024 State Department for Immigration and Citizen SErviCes .........cccovvvviviieviiieiie e 121
1025 NatioNal POIICE SEIVICE........ciuiiiiiiieiieiei ettt st enenneas 136
1026 State Department for Internal Security & National Administration ..........cccccocvvvveieieiiiennns 150
1032 State Department for DEVOIULION ..........cccccviiiiicccce et 180
1036 State Department for the ASALSs and Regional Development............c.cccvvvveveieeieiecciennns 189
1041 MiNiStry OF DEFENCE ...cviiviie e te e sreere et 323
1053 State Department for FOreign Affairs ... e 329
1064 State Department for Vocational and Technical Training .........ccccoeviveviiiiievieceece e 345
1065 State Department for Higher Education and ReSEarch ...........cccccvveviiieveiiiiec e 366
1066 State Department for BasiC EQUCALION ...........cciriiiiiiiiiiiisiesiesieseeeee e 381
1071 The NALIONAT TTEASUIY ..ottt sttt sttt st b s eneeneas 426
1072 State Department for ECONOMIC PIANNING.........coiiiiiiiiiiieieeeee e 493
1082 State Department for Medical SEIVICES ........cociiiiiiiiiiiite e 510
1083 State Department for Public Health and Professional Standards.............ccocovvvninciciennins 555
VOLUME 11
1091 State Department fOr ROAUS ........cooieeeie ettt et seeeneeee s 577
VOLUME 111
1092 State Department fOr TrANSPOIT........c.oierierieeiiei et ene s 1963
1093 State Department for Shipping and Maritime AFfairs.........cccooviiiiniiieeees 1985
1094 State Department for Housing & Urban Development..........cccoovvverinienineneneiesescins 1991

1095 State Department for PUDIIC WOTKS ..o 2014



1104 State Department for Irrigation ..o 2058

1109 State Department for Water & Sanitation .........c.cccccveieieeieeii i 2092
1112 State Department for Lands and Physical Planning...........ccccccooeviiiiiiceccc e 2219
1122 State Department for Information Communication Technology & Digital Economy......... 2228
1123 State Department for Broadcasting & Telecommunications .........c.cccccevvvveveiecieneceenenn, 2244
1132 State Department fOr SPOIS........cii i 2253
1134 State Department for Culture and HErtage. ........cccocveveie e 2261
1135 State Department for Youth Affairs and the ArtS ..o 2269
1152 State Department fOr ENEIQY ..o 2290
1162 State Department for Livestock Development..........ccoviiieieieieisisie e 2426
1166 State Department for the Blue Economy and FiSheries ..o 2478
1169 State Department for Crop DeVEIOPMENT...........ccviiiiiiiiieieeee e 2493
1173 State Department for COOPEIALIVES ........cc.eiveiiiiieiiriisie et 2543
1175 State Department fOr INAUSTIY .........ooiieiieiie e 2551
1176 State Department for Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development .............cc.c...... 2567
1177 State Department for INVestment ProMOTION ..........c.cooiiiiiieieieisesese e 2582
1184 State Department for Labour and SKills Development ............ccccoviriiinineneneeeesens 2595
1185 State Department for Social Protection and Senior Citizens Affairs.........c..cccocecveveinennenn, 2609
1192 State Department fOr MINING ........cccoviiiiiiiicce e e st 2618
1193 State Department for PELrOIEUM..........cciii ot 2627
1202 State Department fOr TOUFISIT .......ccoviiiiiici et st 2638
1203 State Department for Wildlife..........c.cooii i 2646
1212 State Department for Gender and Affirmative ACtion...........cccccoeeveiii i 2664
1213 State Department for PUDIIC SEIVICE ..o e 2676
1252 State LAW OFFICE ...veuviieeieieiees ettt nne s 2691
I A N LI o [ Tod T Y2 SRS 2701
1331 State Department for Environment & Climate Change ..........ccooevviiinineneneieeeescie 2736
1332 State DepartmMent fOr FOTESIIY .......couiiiiiiieicies e 2773
2043 Parliamentary JOINT SEIVICES .......cviiririirierieie ettt bttt ene s 2786
2091 Teachers Service COMMISSION .........ccveiiieeieseeeeste st e ste st e se e aesre e e re s e e seesteseesreereennens 2794
2111 AUAITOr GENETAL .....eeceieie ettt et reese e besreesaesteeseesreeneeren 2800

2141 National Gender and Equality COMIMISSION........c.ccuiiiiiiiiiiiereeee e 2806



2023/2024
SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES I
(DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE)

ESTIMATE of further sums required to be voted for the service of the
year ending 30th June, 2024

Appropriations in
Net Total Aid
(KShs.) (KShs.)

Approved Expenditure Estimates 480,815,621,084| 326,827,886,931

Supplementary Estimates I (23,600,562,057) (823,248,665)

Total Kshs. 457,215,059,027| 326,004,638,266

(i)




EXPENDITURE SUMMARY (DEVELOPMENT)

Net Supplementary
Supplementary | Appropriations
Estimates in - Aid
Details 2023/2024 2023/2024

1012 Office of the Deputy President 150,000,000 -
1017 State House 381,000,000 -
1024 State Department for Immigration and Citizen Services 70,000,000 -
1026 State Department for Internal Security & National Administration 6,300,000,000 -
1036 State Department for the ASALs and Regional Development 2,967,479,665 -
1065 State Department for Higher Education and Research 140,000,000 (700,000,000)
1066 State Department for Basic Education 1,780,045,528 200,000,000
1072 State Department for Economic Planning 3,500,000,000 22,700,000
1109 State Department for Water & Sanitation 4,720,000,000| (2,344,000,000)
1112 State Department for Lands and Physical Planning 422,000,000 -
1122 State Department for Information Communication Technology & 243,000,000 -
Digital Economy

1134 State Department for Culture and Heritage 60,000,000 -
1169 State Department for Crop Development 10,596,000,000 (132,000,000)
1173 State Department for Cooperatives 4,404,046,000 -
1185 State Department for Social Protection and Senior Citizens Affairs 245,000,000 -
1192 State Department for Mining 643,500,000 -
1212 State Department for Gender and Affirmative Action 208,700,000 -
1252 State Law Office 191,750 -
1332 State Department for Forestry 102,339,205 -
2091 Teachers Service Commission 20,000,000 -
2111 Auditor General 5,000,000 -
2141 National Gender and Equality Commission 635,900 -

SUB-TOTAL ...... Kshs.| 36,958,938,048

Less Reduction:

1011 Executive Office of the President (39,000,000) -
1023 State Department for Correctional Services (400,000,000) (70,000,000)
1025 National Police Service (200,000,000) -
1032 State Department for Devolution (237,000,000) -
1041 Ministry of Defence (1,000,000,000) -
1053 State Department for Foreign Affairs (700,000,000) -
1064 State Department for Vocational and Technical Training (300,000,000) (285,422,807)

1071 The National Treasury

(2,883,244,555)

873,762,198

1082 State Department for Medical Services

(8,293,811,214)

(1,000,000,000)

1083 State Department for Public Health and Professional Standards

(610,948,786)

* Denotes Deficiency

(i)




EXPENDITURE SUMMARY (DEVELOPMENT)

Net Supplementary
Supplementary | Appropriations
Estimates in - Aid
Details 2023/2024 2023/2024

1091 State Department for Roads (15,107,000,000)| (3,000,000,000)
1092 State Department for Transport (940,000,000)| (1,500,000,000)
1093 State Department for Shipping and Maritime Affairs (300,000,000) -
1094 State Department for Housing & Urban Development (13,398,111,801) 60,000,000
1095 State Department for Public Works (400,000,000) -
1104 State Department for Irrigation (895,000,000) 373,000,000
1123 State Department for Broadcasting & Telecommunications (100,000,000) -
1132 State Department for Sports (50,000,000) -
1135 State Department for Youth Affairs and the Arts (107,000,000) 67,000,000

1152 State Department for Energy

(5,695,000,000)

6,117,287,825

1162 State Department for Livestock Development

(255,000,000)

1166 State Department for the Blue Economy and Fisheries (678,578,335) 658,578,335
1175 State Department for Industry (359,700,000) -
1176 State Department for Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (4,704,560,600) 100,000,000
Development
1177 State Department for Investment Promotion (910,000,000) -
1184 State Department for Labour and Skills Development (353,450,000) -
1193 State Department for Petroleum - (930,000,000)
1202 State Department for Tourism (30,000,000) 25,000,000
1203 State Department for Wildlife (380,000,000) -
1213 State Department for Public Service (213,000,000) 160,845,784
1261 The Judiciary (400,000,000) -
1331 State Department for Environment & Climate Change (119,094,814) 480,000,000
2043 Parliamentary Joint Services (500,000,000) -
SUB-TOTAL ...... Kshs.| (60,559,500,105)
GRAND TOTAL ...... Kshs.| (23,600,562,057) (823,248,665)

* Denotes Deficiency

(iii)




(iv)



Vote D1091 State Department for Roads
REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the State Department
for Roads, for capital expenditure.

FORM 2A
APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024
NET
PROGRAMME AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-T-A NET GROSS ALA NET
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
0202000 Road Transport 167,951,000,000] 79,694,000,000 88,257,000,0001 (15,107,000,000)] 149,844,000,000] 76,694,000,000 73,150,000,000
TOTAL FOR VOTE D1091
State Department for Roads 167,951,000,000] 79,694,000,000 88,257,000,000| (15,107,000,000)| 149,844,000,000f 76,694,000,000 73,150,000,000

S77




Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the State Department for Roads,

for capital expenditure.

FORM 2B
APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024
NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091100300 Nuno-Modogashi Road 95,000,000 - 95,000,000 (47,226,685) 47,773,315 - 47,773,315
1091100400 Mombasa Port Area 41,000,000 - 41,000,000 (20,382,043) 20,617,957 - 20,617,957
Roads Development project
1091101000 Northern Corridor 60,000,000 - 60,000,000 (4,971,230) 55,028,770 - 55,028,770
Transport Improvement Project
1091101100 East African Trade and 30,903,436 - 30,903,436 (15,362,809) 15,540,627 - 15,540,627
Transport Facilitation Project (KRA)
1091101200 Kenya Transport Sector 636,039,389 130,000,000 506,039,389 (169,452,214) 896,587,175 560,000,000 336,587,175
Support Programme
1091101300 National Urban 530,000,000 200,000,000 330,000,000 15,000,000 545,000,000 200,000,000 345,000,000
Transport Improvement Project
(NUTRIP)
1091101400 South Sudan Eastern 11,697,461,541| 10,505,000,000 1,192,461,541 104,409,251 12,901,870,792| 11,605,000,000 1,296,870,792
Africa Transport,Trade &
Development Facilitation

578




Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the State Department for Roads,

for capital expenditure.

FORM 2B

APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024

AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024

NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET
1091102000 Support to Road Sector: 220,000,000 200,000,000 20,000,000 95,000,000 315,000,000 200,000,000 115,000,000
Capacity Building Component
1091102300 Kenya Ethiopia (Turbi- 18,332,786 - 18,332,786 (9,113,650) 9,219,136 - 9,219,136
Moyale) Road Project Phase 111
Corridor Ph II
1091102600 Mombasa Mariakani 10,566,000,000f  8,000,000,000 2,566,000,000 -l 10,066,000,000( 7,500,000,000 2,566,000,000
Highway Project
1091102900 Naro Moru - Munyu - 45,660,000 - 45,660,000 (19,611,200) 26,048,300 - 26,048,800
Karisheni
1091103000 Iten - Kapsowar Phase I 25,510,000 - 25,510,000 (13,163,200) 12,346,800 - 12,346,800
1091103100 Nambengele -Rwambwa 9,710,000 - 9,710,000 (2,000,000) 7,710,000 - 7,710,000
- Port Victoria
1091103200 Luanda-Akala Road 3,850,000 - 3,850,000 - 3,850,000 - 3,850,000
(phase 1)
1091103300 Kasoiyo Saos Society 185,160,000 - 185,160,000 (86,851,200) 98,308,800 - 98,308,800

(D350)

579




Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the State Department for Roads,

for capital expenditure.

FORM 2B
APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024
NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET
1091103400 Sigalagala -Musoli- 100,620,000 - 100,620,000 (52,198,400) 48,421,600 48,421,600
Sabatia- Butere Road
1091103500 Kimilili - Misikhu Road 27,960,000 - 27,960,000 (13,947,200) 14,012,800 14,012,800
1091103600 Tirap - Embobut - 20,490,000 - 20,490,000 (6,556,800) 13,933,200 13,933,200
Chesogon
1091103700 Ngorongo - Githunguri 63,590,000 - 63,590,000 (25,348,800) 38,241,200 38,241,200
1091103800 Kamagambo - Nyasembe 10,270,000 - 10,270,000 (3,286,400) 6,983,600 6,983,600
(phase I)
1091104200 Toku Bridge 25,000,000 - 25,000,000 (13,000,000) 12,000,000 12,000,000
1091104300 Muthatari-Siakago- 40,380,000 - 40,380,000 (17,921,600) 22,458,400 22,458,400
Ugweri
1091104400 St. Mary's-Kinooro, Igoji 40,570,000 - 40,570,000 (17,982,400) 22,587,600 22,587,600
Teachers College & Kanyakine
Access Roads

580




Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the State Department for Roads,

for capital expenditure.

FORM 2B
APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024
NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET
1091104700 Muranga - Gitugi 57,090,000 - 57,090,000 (23,268,800) 33,821,200 33,821,200
1091104800 Mairi - Makomboki 51,340,000 - 51,340,000 (21,428,800) 29,911,200 29,911,200
1091105300 Giakanja -Tetu Mission 70,060,000 - 70,060,000 (27,419,200) 42,640,800 42,640,800
Road(D4340
1091105400 Mweiga-Brookside- 11,170,000 - 11,170,000 (3,574,400) 7,595,600 7,595,600
Kimathi University (D449/D450A)
1091105700 A2 Mathaithi - C70 36,890,000 - 36,890,000 (26,804,800) 10,085,200 10,085,200
Munaini
1091105800 Keroka-Kebirigo (D224) 67,930,000 - 67,930,000 (36,737,600) 31,192,400 31,192,400
1091105900 Gatundu - Karinga - 40,510,000 - 40,510,000 (17,963,200) 22,546,300 22,546,300
Flyover
1091106100 Limo Hospital-Illula- 30,380,000 - 30,380,000 (14,721,600) 15,658,400 15,658,400
Elgeyo Border-Kapkoi (D296)

581




Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the State Department for Roads,

for capital expenditure.

FORM 2B
APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024
NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET
1091106200 Gortu Bridge 45,580,000 - 45,580,000 (19,585,600) 25,994,400 25,994,400
1091106300 Iten - Kapsowar Phase II 25,020,000 - 25,020,000 (13,006,400) 12,013,600 12,013,600
- Kapsowar - Chebiemit
1091106400 Kabenes - Kachibora 85,000,000 - 85,000,000 (42,200,000) 42,800,000 42,800,000
1091106700 Gatura - Ngere - Karangi 24,750,000 - 24,750,000 (14,750,000) 10,000,000 10,000,000
1091107000 Baricho Bridge 67,970,000 - 67,970,000 (26,750,400) 41,219,600 41,219,600
1091107400 Molo - Olenguruone 20,000,000 - 20,000,000 (6,400,000) 13,600,000 13,600,000
1091107500 Sabasaba - Kandani - 12,190,000 - 12,190,000 (3,900,800) 8,289,200 8,289,200
Gakuyu - Kandiri - Road E1578
1091107600 Wamumu - Machanga 7,480,000 - 7,480,000 - 7,480,000 7,480,000
Phase I

582




Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the State Department for Roads,

for capital expenditure.

FORM 2B
APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024
NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET
1091107700 Sigiri Brdige and 35,000,000 - 35,000,000 (16,200,000) 18,800,000 - 18,800,000
Approaches
1091109200 Ruaka-Banana-Limuru 185,000,000 - 185,000,000 (5,000,000) 180,000,000 - 180,000,000
& Thogoto-Gikambura-Mutarakwa
Phase III RWC 126
1091109300 Ololunga - Mukenyo - 70,180,000 - 70,180,000 (27,457,600) 42,722,400 - 42,722,400
RWC 127
1091109500 Mauche - Bombo - 70,550,000 - 70,550,000 (27,576,000) 42,974,000 - 42,974,000
Olenguruone-Kiptagich-
Silibwet(D319)-RWC 136
1091110200 Loruk - Barpelo Road 41,000,000 - 41,000,000 (20,382,043) 20,617,957 - 20,617,957
1091110300 Modika - Nuno Road 11,663,916 - 11,663,916 (5,798,401) 5,865,515 - 5,865,515
(phase II)
1091110500 Chiakariga - Meru Road 75,000,000 - 75,000,000 (37,284,225) 37,715,775 - 37,715,775
1091112400 Kehancha-Suna - Masara 27,800,000 - 27,800,000 (13,820,019) 13,979,981 - 13,979,981
Road

583




Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the State Department for Roads,

for capital expenditure.

FORM 2B
APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024
NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET
1091112500 Chebilat - Tkonge - 120,000,000 - 120,000,000 (59,654,760) 60,345,240 - 60,345,240
Chabera Road
1091112600 Kitui Turn Off- Mwingi- 20,000,000 - 20,000,000 (9,942,460) 10,057,540 - 10,057,540
Garissa Road
1091114000 Narok - Sekenani Road 20,000,000 - 20,000,000 (9,942,460) 10,057,540 - 10,057,540
(C12) - Design
1091114100 Installation of 65,000,000 - 65,000,000 (32,312,995) 32,687,005 - 32,687,005
AutomaticTraffic Counters &
Highway Traffic Database
1091114300 Maralal - North Horr 19,000,000 - 19,000,000 (9,445,337) 9,554,663 - 9,554,663
Road (C77) - Design
1091114400 North Horr - Marsabit 9,400,000 - 9,400,000 (4,672,956) 4,727,044 - 4,727,044
Road (C82) - Design
1091114500 Kibwezi - Mutomo - 110,000,000 50,000,000 60,000,000 (29,827,380) 50,172,620 20,000,000 30,172,620
Kitui Road (B7)
1091114700 Thika - Magumu Road 270,000,000 50,000,000 220,000,000 - 270,000,000 50,000,000 220,000,000

584




Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the State Department for Roads,

for capital expenditure.

FORM 2B

APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024

AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024

NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET
1091114800 Lomut - Lokori Road - 5,000,000 - 5,000,000 (4,500,000) 500,000 - 500,000
Design
1091114900 Jn A1 (Makutano) - 5,000,000 - 5,000,000 (4,500,000) 500,000 - 500,000
Todonyang Road (C47) - Design
1091115400 Isebania - Mukuyu - 3,436,000,000|  3,200,000,000 236,000,000 (17,321,028) 3,468,678,972|  3,250,000,000 218,678,972
Kisii - Ahero Road (A1) Lot 1 & 2
1091116000 Kitale -Endebes - Suam 550,000,000 400,000,000 150,000,000 (74,568,450) 675,431,550 600,000,000 75,431,550
Road
1091116100 Eldoret Town Bypass 251,144,549 200,000,000 51,144,549 (25,425,132) 675,719,417 650,000,000 25,719,417
Road
1091116600 Nairobi - Thika Highway 6,500,000 - 6,500,000 (3,231,299) 3,268,701 - 3,268,701
Improvement Project Lot 1 & 2
1091116700 Nairobi - Thika Highway 170,000,000 - 170,000,000 100,000,000 270,000,000 - 270,000,000
Improvement Project Lot 3
1091116900 Development Projects 30,696,576 - 30,696,576 - 30,696,576 - 30,696,576

M& E, Quality Assurance & Audits

585




Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the State Department for Roads,

for capital expenditure.

FORM 2B
APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024
NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET
1091117200 Weiwei Bridge 45,000,000 - 45,000,000 - 45,000,000 - 45,000,000
1091117400 Marigat Bridge 39,485,281 - 39,485,281 (19,629,041) 19,856,240 - 19,856,240
1091117500 Endau Bridge 41,248,851 - 41,248,851 (20,505,753) 20,743,098 - 20,743,098
1091117800 Road Reserves Mapping, 30,000,000 - 30,000,000 - 30,000,000 - 30,000,000
protection & Network Management
1091118200 Dualling of Nakuru - 188,000,000 - 188,000,000 (93,459,124) 94,540,876 - 94,540,876
Mau Summit Road (Land
Acquisition)
1091118600 Laseru-Kitale Road 4,204,665 - 4,204,665 (2,090,236) 2,114,429 - 2,114,429
Road(A1)- Emergency Mainteenance
1091119200 Garsen - Witu - Lamu 130,000,000 - 130,000,000 (64,625,990) 65,374,010 - 65,374,010
Road(C112)
1091120000 Changamwe-Magongo - 280,000,000 250,000,000 30,000,000 (14,913,690) 265,086,310 250,000,000 15,086,310
Kwa Jomvu (A109L) Road dualling

586




Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the State Department for Roads,

for capital expenditure.

FORM 2B
APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024
NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET
1091120100 Lomut Bridge 30,000,000 - 30,000,000 (14,913,690) 15,086,310 15,086,310
1091120600 Construction Of 100,000,000 - 100,000,000 (22,000,000) 78,000,000 78,000,000
Kapsoya Roads In Eldoret
Municipality
1091120900 Garissa Municipality 120,000,000 - 120,000,000 (70,000,000) 50,000,000 50,000,000
Roads
1091121900 Waiyaki Way -Redhill 41,000,000 - 41,000,000 (21,000,000) 20,000,000 20,000,000
Link Road
1091122100 Access Road To Ruai 40,000,000 - 40,000,000 (30,000,000) 10,000,000 10,000,000
Police Station
1091122700 Eastleigh Phase 11 1,362,980 - 1,362,980 (1,362,980) - -
1091122800 Kahawa West Fly Over 2,695,545 - 2,695,545 (2,695,545) - -
Bridge And Adjoining Accesses
1091123200 Eu Missing Links (Eu 152,000,000 - 152,000,000]  (102,000,000) 50,000,000 50,000,000
Funded 67% & 33% GOK)

587




Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the State Department for Roads,

for capital expenditure.

FORM 2B
APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024
NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET
1091123300 Nairobi Outering Roads 100,000,000 - 100,000,000 (50,000,000) 50,000,000 50,000,000
1091124400 Suneka - Kiogoro By 85,000,000 - 85,000,000 (20,000,000) 65,000,000 65,000,000
Pass, Kiogoro - Kegati By Pass,
Nyakoe - Kegati
1091124800 Dualling of Nairobi 285,000,000 - 285,000,000 (40,000,000) 245,000,000 245,000,000
Eastern Bypass Project
1091124900 Ngong Road -Naivasha 34,000,000 - 34,000,000 (10,000,000) 24,000,000 24,000,000
Road - A104 (dualling)- Design
1091125100 Dualing of Ngong Road 85,000,000 - 85,000,000 100,000,000 185,000,000 185,000,000
Phase II (Adams Arcade - Ngong
Town- Kiserian,
1091125300 Feasibility Studies For 20,000,000 - 20,000,000 (5,000,000) 15,000,000 15,000,000
Upgrading Of All County
Headquarter Roads
1091125500 Kericho By-Pass 55,757,397 - 55,757,397 (10,000,000) 45,757,397 45,757,397
1091125600 Nyahururu By-Pass 75,000,000 - 75,000,000 (20,000,000) 55,000,000 55,000,000

588




Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the State Department for Roads,

for capital expenditure.

FORM 2B
APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024
NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET
1091125700 Rehabilitation/ Dualling 46,000,000 46,000,000 (34,500,000) 11,500,000 11,500,000
Of Argwings Kodhek Road
1091125800 Thika Bypass 160,000,000 160,000,000 - 160,000,000 160,000,000
1091125900 Eastlands Roads Phase 11 185,000,000 185,000,000  (120,000,000) 65,000,000 65,000,000
1091126100 Nairobi Viaduct Project 5,000,000 5,000,000 (5,000,000) - -
(Hailesellassie - Enterprise Road)
1091126200 Nairobi Eastern 55,000,000 55,000,000 (22,500,000) 32,500,000 32,500,000
Interchanges (Landhies - Jogoo Road
Corridor)
1091126300 Roads10,000 416,000,000 416,000,000  (146,040,000) 269,960,000 269,960,000
Programme Phase II (LOW
VOLUME SEAL ROADS -LVSRS)
1091126700 Mechanical Yards 228,053,438 228,053,438 - 228,053,438 228,053,438
maintenance and rehabilitation
1091126900 Modernization of 70,195,000 70,195,000 - 70,195,000 70,195,000

Materials Testing and Research
facilities Phase One

589




Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the State Department for Roads,

for capital expenditure.

FORM 2B
APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024
NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET
1091127000 Renovation of hostels - 20,000,000 - 20,000,000 (5,000,000) 15,000,000 15,000,000
KIHBT- Main Campus
1091127100 Construction of Training 17,000,000 - 17,000,000 (15,000,000) 2,000,000 2,000,000
Resource Centre-KIHBT Ngong
Campus Phase One
1091127200 Rehabilitating and 40,000,000 - 40,000,000 (30,000,000) 10,000,000 10,000,000
Maintenance of Training Sites-
KIHBT-Ngong Campus
1091127300 Hostel construction - 10,000,000 - 10,000,000 (5,000,000) 5,000,000 5,000,000
KIHBT - Kisii Campus
1091127400 Overhaul and 30,000,000 - 30,000,000 (20,000,000) 10,000,000 10,000,000
Maintenance of Training Sites at
Kisii Campus of KIHBT
1091127600 Roads project 31,000,000 - 31,000,000 - 31,000,000 31,000,000
monitoring and evaluation
1091127800 Improvement of Roads 25,000,000 - 25,000,000 - 25,000,000 25,000,000
in Mt. Kenya and Arberdare National
Park
1091127900 Road projects technical 20,500,000 - 20,500,000 - 20,500,000 20,500,000
audits

590




Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the State Department for Roads,

for capital expenditure.

FORM 2B

APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024

AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024

NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET
1091128000 Annuity Low Volume 17,499,000,000  14,499,000,000 3,000,000,000 [ 17,499,000,000] 14,499,000,000]  3,000,000,000
Seal Roads
1091128100 Gilgil - Machinery 130,000,000 50,000,000 80,000,000 (10,000,000) 120,000,000 50,000,000 70,000,000
1091128600 Riosiri - Ensoko - 270,000,000 - 270,000,000 - 270,000,000 - 270,000,000
Nyabigena - Ogembo
1091129600 Othaya - Karima - 27,560,000 - 27,560,000 1,180,800 28,740,800 - 28,740,800
Kiandu
1091130800 Murang'a - Kiriani 4,950,000 - 4,950,000 - 4,950,000 - 4,950,000
1091131400 Isinya - Konza 5,000,000 - 5,000,000 (2,485,615) 2,514,385 - 2,514,385
1091132001 Roads 2000 1,135,000,000 660,000,000 475,000,000 (60,000,000)[  1,075,000,000 660,000,000 415,000,000
1091132200 Malindi -Sagale 75,760,000 - 75,760,000 (34,243,200) 41,516,800 - 41,516,800

591




Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the State Department for Roads,

for capital expenditure.

FORM 2B
APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024
NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET

1091132400 Kamagambo-Nyasembe- 91,920,000 - 91,920,000 (34,414,400) 57,505,600 57,505,600
Mogonga Phase 11

1091133700 Low Volume Sealed 2,339,324,500 - 2,339,324,500|  (727,240,240) 1,612,084,260 1,612,084,260

Roads (Lvsr); Phase 1 - Batch 1A

1091133800 Low Volume Seals
Phase 1 Batch 2

3,029,121,090

- 3,029,121,090

(1,181,962,802)

1,847,158,288

1,847,158,288

1091133900 Low Volume Seals
Phase 1 Batch 2

5,719,498,205

- 5,719,498,205

(1,431,271,127)

4,288,227,078

4,288,227,078

1091134100 Low Volume Seal Roads 2,482,310,000 - 2,482,310,000 (598,678,000) 1,883,632,000 1,883,632,000
Batch 1
1091134500 Nyaru - Iten 140,000,000 - 140,000,000 (69,597,220) 70,402,780 70,402,780

1091135400 Low Volume Seal Roads

5,686,152,637

- 5,686,152,637

(1,624,851,644)

4,061,300,993

4,061,300,993

1091135500 Backlog Maintenance
Interventions

9,810,000

- 9,810,000

(2,000,000)

7,810,000

7,810,000

592




Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the State Department for Roads,

for capital expenditure.

FORM 2B
APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024
NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET
1091135600 Backlog Maintenance 110,890,000 - 110,890,000 (32,470,000) 78,420,000 78,420,000
Interventions - Cont
1091135900 Spot Improvement 161,740,000 - 161,740,000 (31,036,800) 130,703,200 130,703,200
Interventions
1091136500 Improvement of Umoja 41,000,000 - 41,000,000 (10,000,000) 31,000,000 31,000,000
Innercore Roads Phase 11
1091136700 Alterations and 15,850,000 - 15,850,000 - 15,850,000 15,850,000
Improvement to EBK Premises
1091137000 Dualling of Eldoret 34,000,000 - 34,000,000 (16,902,182) 17,097,818 17,097,818
Town
1091137100 Spot Improvement 30,460,000 - 30,460,000 (8,825,600) 21,634,400 21,634,400
Works
1091137200 Spot Improvement 215,610,000 - 215,610,000 92,000,000 307,610,000 307,610,000
Works
1091137400 Spot Improvement 213,940,000 - 213,940,000 (5,099,200) 208,840,800 208,840,800

593




Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the State Department for Roads,

for capital expenditure.

FORM 2B
APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024
NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET
1091138400 Kibunja - Molo 5,360,000 - 5,360,000 - 5,360,000 - 5,360,000
1091139400 Construction of Kahawa 48,000,000 - 48,000,000 (8,000,000) 40,000,000 - 40,000,000
Sukari Eastern Access Roads
1091139500 Kangundo Road - 30,802,580 - 30,802,580 (10,215,167) 20,587,413 - 20,587,413
Greater Eastern Bypass Link Road -
Phase 1
1091139700 Spot Improvement 11 175,000,000 - 175,000,000 (53,111,600) 121,888,400 - 121,888,400
1091139800 SPOT IMPROVEMENT 145,141,940 - 145,141,940 (29,862,941) 115,278,999 - 115,278,999
111
1091140100 MPARD Package 2 - 1,863,000,000 1,800,000,000 63,000,000 500,000,000 2,363,000,000 1,800,000,000 563,000,000
Mwache — Tsunza — Mteza
1091140200 Mpard Package 3 - 290,000,000 230,000,000 60,000,000 (29,827,380) 260,172,620 230,000,000 30,172,620
Mteza — Kibundani Section
1091140300 Ugunja-Ukwala- 41,000,000 - 41,000,000 (20,382,043) 20,617,957 - 20,617,957
Ruambwa (C92)

594




Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the State Department for Roads,

for capital expenditure.

FORM 2B

APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024

AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024

NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET
1091140400 Mau Narok - Kisiriri 41,000,000 - 41,000,000 (20,382,043) 20,617,957 - 20,617,957
(B18)
1091140500 Ruiru — Githunguri - 300,000,000 - 300,000,000 - 300,000,000 - 300,000,000
Uplands (C560)
1091140600 Posta (Naibor) — Kisima 60,000,000 - 60,000,000 (29,827,380) 30,172,620 - 30,172,620
- Maralal
1091141000 Naivasha - Njabini 65,000,000 - 65,000,000 (32,312,995) 32,687,005 - 32,687,005
1091141900 Kitale-Morpus (KFW) 3,510,000,000|  2,600,000,000 910,000,000 (904,971,230) 3,105,028,770|  3,100,000,000 5,028,770
1091142300 EXIM: Nairobi Western 200,000,000 140,000,000 60,000,000 (29,827,380) 170,172,620 140,000,000 30,172,620
Bypass
1091142400 Mombasa Gate Bridge 2,320,000,000|  2,300,000,000 20,000,000 (9,942,460) 1,010,057,540 1,000,000,000 10,057,540
(Likoni Bridge)
1091142500 Dualling Meru Town 41,000,000 - 41,000,000 (20,382,043) 20,617,957 - 20,617,957

Roads - (B66/A9)

595




Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the State Department for Roads,

for capital expenditure.

FORM 2B
APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024
NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET
1091142700 Dualling Muthaiga - 10,000,000 10,000,000 (4,971,230) 5,028,770 5,028,770
Kiambua (C32)
1091142900 Kadel - Homa Hills - 35,550,000 35,550,000 (16,376,000) 19,174,000 19,174,000
Kanyadhiang
1091143000 SPOT IMPROVEMENT 205,740,000 205,740,000 (107,836,800) 97,903,200 97,903,200
1A%
1091143100 SPOT IMPROVEMENT 92,000,000 92,000,000 30,000,000 122,000,000 122,000,000
v
1091143400 African Community 7,020,000 7,020,000 - 7,020,000 7,020,000
Access Programme
1091143800 CONSTRUCTION OF 85,000,000 85,000,000 (15,000,000) 70,000,000 70,000,000
VALLEY/NGONG/ NYERERE Rds
INTERCHANGE & U-HILL/ H-SEL
1091144000 KISII BY-PASS PHASE 70,000,000 70,000,000 (20,000,000) 50,000,000 50,000,000
1I
1091144100 KAJIADO ACCESS 55,000,000 55,000,000 (10,000,000) 45,000,000 45,000,000

ROADS

596




Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the State Department for Roads,

for capital expenditure.

FORM 2B
APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024
NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET
1091144300 KAMITI CORNER - 41,000,000 - 41,000,000 (10,000,000) 31,000,000 - 31,000,000
KASARANTI - MWIKI - RUAT -
KANGUNDO ROADS
1091144500 NAROK TOWN 140,000,000 - 140,000,000 (60,000,000) 80,000,000 - 80,000,000
ROADS
1091145100 Monitoring and 40,000,000 - 40,000,000 10,000,000 50,000,000 - 50,000,000
Evaluation
1091145300 Graduate Internship - 90,000,000 - 90,000,000 - 90,000,000 - 90,000,000
Engineers Board of Kenya
1091145400 Construction of Lecture 10,000,000 - 10,000,000 (5,000,000) 5,000,000 - 5,000,000
Halls at KIHBT - Kisii Campus
1091145700 Construction of Main 10,000,000 - 10,000,000 - 10,000,000 - 10,000,000
Gate and Access- KIHBT Main
Campus
1091145900 Lamu Port Access Road 41,000,000 - 41,000,000 (20,382,043) 20,617,957 - 20,617,957
1091146100 Rural Roads in Arid and 1,017,000,000 310,000,000 707,000,000 (5,000,000) 1,162,000,000 460,000,000 702,000,000
Semi Arid Lands (AFD)

597




Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the State Department for Roads,

for capital expenditure.

FORM 2B

APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024

AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024

NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET

1091146200 Low Volume Seal Roads 4,204,630,000 50,000,000 4,154,630,000 (743,562,860) 3,411,067,140 3,411,067,140
1091146300 Spot Improvement VI 275,000,000 - 275,000,000 (1,981,400) 273,018,600 273,018,600
1091146500 Spot Improvement VIII 66,220,000 - 66,220,000 (26,190,400) 40,029,600 40,029,600
1091146600 Emergency Culverts and 30,000,000 - 30,000,000 - 30,000,000 30,000,000
Bridges

1091147100 Ngong Road Phase IT 46,000,000 - 46,000,000 (18,786,745) 27,213,255 27,213,255
(Jica)

1091147200 Githurai Kimbo Phase 111 46,000,000 - 46,000,000 (26,711,896) 19,288,104 19,288,104
1091147800 Access Embu University 95,000,000 - 95,000,000 (71,250,000) 23,750,000 23,750,000
1091148300 Spot Improvement IX 279,000,000 - 279,000,000 30,000,000 309,000,000 309,000,000

598




Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the State Department for Roads,

for capital expenditure.

FORM 2B

APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024

AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024

NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET
1091148400 Spot Improvement X 11,590,000 - 11,590,000 (3,000,000) 8,590,000 - 8,590,000
1091148500 Spot Improvement XI 532,980,000 - 532,980,000 (37,704,000) 495,276,000 - 495,276,000
1091148700 Development of Infra. 310,000,000 - 310,000,000 - 310,000,000 - 310,000,000
for the Regional Centre of Excellence
- KIHBT
1091148800 Gilgil - Nyahururu 5,000,000 R 5,000,000 (4,500,000) 500,000 - 500,000
1091149800 Mombasa - Mtwapa 3,175,000,000(  3,100,000,000 75,000,000 - 2,725,000,000(  2,650,000,000 75,000,000
1091150000 Suswa Mai Mahiu (B7 18,514,719 - 18,514,719 (9,204,093) 9,310,626 - 9,310,626
1091150200 Barpello - Tot - Sigor - 765,000,000 450,000,000 315,000,000 R 765,000,000 450,000,000 315,000,000
Marich Pass
1091150300 Eldoret Eastern Bypass 41,000,000 - 41,000,000 (20,382,043) 20,617,957 - 20,617,957

599




Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the State Department for Roads,

for capital expenditure.

FORM 2B
APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024
NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS AlLA NET
1091150400 Kericho Northern 41,000,000 - 41,000,000 (20,382,043) 20,617,957 - 20,617,957
Bypass
1091150600 Ngong Road Footbridges 65,000,000 - 65,000,000 (25,000,000) 40,000,000 - 40,000,000
(KNH, Daystar & Prestige)
1091150700 Construction of Thika 160,000,000 - 160,000,000 (60,000,000) 100,000,000 - 100,000,000
Town Roads
1091151600 Homabay Town Roads 65,000,000 - 65,000,000 (20,000,000) 45,000,000 - 45,000,000
Phase 1
1091151700 Mlolongo - Athi river - 85,000,000 - 85,000,000 (20,000,000) 65,000,000 - 65,000,000
Joska
1091151800 Restoration of Damaged 10,000,000 - 10,000,000 10,000,000 20,000,000 - 20,000,000
Offices at Works House
1091152000 Njabini - Kinyona 180,000,000 50,000,000 130,000,000 (64,625,990) 115,374,010 50,000,000 65,374,010
1091152100 Upgrading of Inner Core 100,000,000 - 100,000,000 (40,000,000) 60,000,000 - 60,000,000
Estate Access Roads

600




Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the State Department for Roads,

for capital expenditure.

FORM 2B

APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024

AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024

NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-LA NET GROSS ALA NET

1091152300 Nairobi Expressway 135,403,907 70,000,000 65,403,907 (32,513,786) 32,890,121 R 32,890,121
1091152400 Spot Improvement XII 93,200,000 - 93,200,000 (34,424,000) 58,776,000 - 58,776,000
1091152600 Kirinyaga Town Roads 85,000,000 - 85,000,000 (25,000,000) 60,000,000 - 60,000,000
1091152700 Spot Improvement XIIT 8,570,000 - 8,570,000 (1,500,000) 7,070,000 - 7,070,000
1091152800 Low Volume Seals 2,884,730,000 - 2,884,730,000]  (239,734,105)]  2,644,995,895 | 2,644,995,895
LVSR

1091152900 Marsabit - Shegel (B7) 120,000,000 - 120,000,000 (59,654,760) 60,345,240 - 60,345,240
1091153000 Spot Improvement XIV 92,050,000 - 92,050,000 (38,446,741) 53,603,259 - 53,603,259
1091153200 Spot Improvement XV 309,690,000 100,000,000 209,690,000 (3,495,305) 276,194,695 70,000,000 206,194,695

601




Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the State Department for Roads,

for capital expenditure.

FORM 2B

APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024

AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024

NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET
1091153300 Construction of Meru 160,000,000 - 160,000,000 (70,000,000) 90,000,000 90,000,000
Link Roads
1091153600 North Horr -Jn Darathe 20,788,832 - 20,788,832 (10,334,607) 10,454,225 10,454,225
Ap Camp (RD A4) - Design
1091153900 GwA Kungu-Junct 463- 5,000,000 - 5,000,000 (2,485,015) 2,514,385 2,514,385
Mutara-Nyanyuki(B22)
1091154400 Steel Bridges phase 610,000,000 600,000,000 10,000,000 (4,971,230) 5,028,770 5,028,770
II(Tmall Flyover &Bridges on
Msa&Langata Roads)
1091154600 Construction of Makupa 39,000,000 - 39,000,000 (19,387,797) 19,612,203 19,612,203
Causeway
1091154900 Lungalunga-Kinango- 112,000,000 - 112,000,000 (55,677,776) 56,322,224 56,322,224
Kwale (B92) DESIGN
1091156000 Tartar Junction - 41,000,000 - 41,000,000 (10,000,000) 31,000,000 31,000,000
Kamuino
1091156100 Spot Improvement XVI 230,460,000 - 230,460,000 120,000,000 350,460,000 350,460,000

602




Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the State Department for Roads,

for capital expenditure.

FORM 2B

APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024

AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024

NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET
1091156500 Dualling Thika - Kenol - 1,047,000,000 1,000,000,000 47,000,000 - 1,047,000,000 1,000,000,000 47,000,000
Marua Lot 1 (Kenol- Sagana Section)
1091156600 Dualling Thika - Kenol - 6,396,000,000|  6,300,000,000 96,000,000 - 6,096,000,000|  6,000,000,000 96,000,000
Marua Lot 2 (Sagana - Marua Section
Section)
1091156700 Construction of Mau 290,000,000 - 290,000,000 (174,165,670) 115,834,330 - 115,834,330
Mau Road Lot 1A (Kiambu)
1091156800 Construction of Mau 290,000,000 - 290,000,000 (144,165,670) 145,834,330 - 145,834,330
Mau Road Lot 1B (Kiambu)
1091156900 Construction of Mau 290,000,000 - 290,000,000 (144,165,670) 145,834,330 - 145,834,330
Mau Road Lot 2 (Muranga)
1091157000 Construction of Mau 290,000,000 - 290,000,000 (168,676,580) 121,323,420 - 121,323,420
Mau Road Lot 3 ( Nyeri)
1091157100 Floating Bridge Across 55,000,000 - 55,000,000 (27,341,765) 27,658,235 - 27,658,235
Likoni Channel
1091159100 Upgrade of Lamu-Ijara- 70,000,000 - 70,000,000 (34,798,610) 35,201,390 - 35,201,390

Garissa Road (A10) to All Weather
Standard

603




Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the State Department for Roads,

for capital expenditure.

FORM 2B

APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024

AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024

NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET

1091159200 Spot Improvement XX 20,000,000 - 20,000,000 (6,000,000) 14,000,000 - 14,000,000
1091159300 Tarbaj Town Roads 93,000,000 - 93,000,000 (23,000,000) 70,000,000 - 70,000,000
1091159400 Kigumo Town Roads 80,000,000 - 80,000,000 (10,000,000) 70,000,000 - 70,000,000
1091159500 Informal Settlements 30,000,000 - 30,000,000 (14,935,597) 15,064,403 - 15,064,403
Road Programme

1091159600 Horn of Africa Gateway 19,982,500,000( 13,900,000,000 6,082,500,000 (53,440,722)]  19,929,059,278| 13,900,000,000 6,029,059,278
Development Project

1091159700 Spot Improvement XXI - - - 7,000,000 7,000,000 - 7,000,000
1091159800 Isiolo Town Roads 30,000,000 - 30,000,000 (10,000,000) 20,000,000 - 20,000,000
1091159900 Spot Improvement XXII 14,770,000 - 14,770,000 (4,726,400) 10,043,600 - 10,043,600

604




Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the State Department for Roads,

for capital expenditure.

FORM 2B
APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024
NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET
1091160100 Maintenance of KIHBT 9,500,000 - 9,500,000 - 9,500,000 9,500,000
Main campus grounds
1091160200 Refurbishment of 10,070,000 - 10,070,000 - 10,070,000 10,070,000
Classrooms -KIHBT-Main campus
1091160300 Construction of Training 10,000,000 - 10,000,000 (5,000,000) 5,000,000 5,000,000
Workshop-Kisii Campus
1091160400 Construction of 30,000,000 - 30,000,000 80,000,000 110,000,000 110,000,000
Classrooms -KIHBT -Main Campus
1091160500 Construction of Hostel - 40,000,000 - 40,000,000 50,000,000 90,000,000 90,000,000
KIHBT -Main campus
1091160600 Construction of Training 5,031,382 - 5,031,382 - 5,031,382 5,031,382
Workshop-KIBHT -Main Campus
1091160700 Refurbushment of 10,000,000 - 10,000,000 - 10,000,000 10,000,000
Hostels & Classrooms-KIBHT Ngong
Campus
1091160800 Extension of Suna- 5,000,000 - 5,000,000 (2,485,615) 2,514,385 2,514,385
Kehancha-Mulot(BI)

605




Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the State Department for Roads,

for capital expenditure.

FORM 2B

APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024

AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024

NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET
1091160900 Wikililye-Kathukini- 296,000,000 250,000,000 46,000,000 (5,867,658) 140,132,342 100,000,000 40,132,342
Kwa Muli-Nzukini-mbumbuni
1091161000 C509 Kiandongoro 10,000,000 - 10,000,000 (4,971,230) 5,028,770 - 5,028,770
Forest Gate-Mutubio Forest Gate
1091161200 Abardare Forest- 5,000,000 - 5,000,000 (2,485,615) 2,514,385 - 2,514,385
Njoguini-kingongo-Kiganjo(B111)
1091161300 Dualling of Ngong Phase 46,000,000 - 46,000,000 (46,000,000) - - -
IV-Karen Junction-Ngong Town
1091161500 Nairobi ITS 1,550,000,000 1,500,000,000 50,000,000 (30,000,000) 520,000,000 500,000,000 20,000,000
Establishment & Junctions
Improvement Project I1
1091161600 Establishment of Bus 1,850,000,000 1,800,000,000 50,000,000 (30,000,000) 1,020,000,000 1,000,000,000 20,000,000
Rapid Transit Line 5 Project-Nairobi-
BETA
1091161700 Masalani - Kotile - 27,540,000 - 27,540,000 (13,812,800) 13,727,200 - 13,727,200
Gamba - Malindi Road
1091161900 Spot Improvement XXIII 896,600,000 - 896,600,000 (99,802,800) 796,797,200 - 796,797,200

606




Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the State Department for Roads,

for capital expenditure.

FORM 2B

APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024

AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024

NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET
1091162000 Spot Improvement 25,850,000 - 25,850,000 (1,850,000) 24,000,000 - 24,000,000
XXV
1091162100 Spot Improvement XXV - - - 7,000,000 7,000,000 - 7,000,000
1091162200 Spot Improvement 21,770,000 - 21,770,000 1,000,000 22,770,000 - 22,770,000
XXVI
1091162400 Spot Improvement 154,640,000 - 154,640,000 (52,484,800) 102,155,200 - 102,155,200
XXVIII
1091162600 Nairobi ITS 1,560,000,000 1,500,000,000 60,000,000 (45,000,000) 515,000,000 500,000,000 15,000,000
Establishment & Junctions
Improvement Project 1
1091162700 Annuity Programme Lot 41,000,000 - 41,000,000 (20,000,000) 21,000,000 - 21,000,000
15: Central and Eastern Region
Projects
1091162800 Annuity Programme Lot 41,000,000 - 41,000,000 (20,000,000) 21,000,000 - 21,000,000
18: Western Region Projects
1091163500 Public Participation 80,000,000 - 80,000,000 (30,600,000) 49,400,000 - 49,400,000

Roads

607




Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the State Department for Roads,

for capital expenditure.

FORM 2B

APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024

AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024

NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET
1091163700 Construction of Garissa- 63,000,000 - 63,000,000 (31,318,749) 31,681,251 - 31,681,251
Isiolo(A10) Road to Gravel Standards
1091163800 Kisumu-Miwani- 833,000,000 450,000,000 383,000,000]  (190,398,109) 542,601,891 350,000,000 192,601,891
Chemilil-Muhoroni Road
1091163900 Ewaso Ngiro- 5,000,000 - 5,000,000 (2,485,615) 2,514,385 - 2,514,385
Entasercka(B9)
1091164000 Shegel - Maikona and 130,000,000 - 130,000,000 (64,625,990) 65,374,010 - 65,374,010
Maikona Spur Roads and Town
Roads
1091164100 Spot Improvement XXX 60,000,000 - 60,000,000 (11,000,000) 49,000,000 - 49,000,000
1091164500 Upgrade to Bitumen of 40,000,000 - 40,000,000 (17,800,000) 22,200,000 - 22,200,000
Eronge-Kebuse-Borabu TCC-Makara-
Prince Dan Sch
1091164600 Spot Improvement 90,000,000 - 90,000,000 (47,000,000) 43,000,000 - 43,000,000
XXXII
1091164900 Access Roads to 655,750,111 - 655,750,111 (146,000,000) 509,750,111 - 509,750,111

Affordable Housing Facilities

608




Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the State Department for Roads,

for capital expenditure.

FORM 2B

APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024

AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024

NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET
1091165000 Access Roads to 895,000,000 800,000,000 95,000,000 (24,971,230) 870,028,770 800,000,000 70,028,770
Industrial Park Facilities
1091165200 Leseru-Marich-Lodwar- 20,000,000 - 20,000,000 (9,942,460) 10,057,540 - 10,057,540
Nakodok
1091165300 Construction and 25,000,000 - 25,000,000 (20,000,000) 5,000,000 - 5,000,000
Equipping of Modern Kitchen-Kisii
Campus
1091165400 Construction of Hostel- 10,000,000 - 10,000,000 (8,000,000) 2,000,000 - 2,000,000
KIBHT-Ngong Campus
1091165500 JICA/GOK Social 10,000,000 - 10,000,000 - 10,000,000 - 10,000,000
Development Initiative-KIBHIT Main
Campus
1091166200 Samatar - Wajir 2,020,000,000|  2,000,000,000 20,000,000 (9,942,460) 1,010,057,540 1,000,000,000 10,057,540
1091166900 Critrical Roads XV 30,000,000 - 30,000,000 (14,600,000) 15,400,000 - 15,400,000

1091167200 Upgrading of Elwak -
Rhamu Project

1,500,000,000

1,500,000,000

609




Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the State Department for Roads,

for capital expenditure.

FORM 2B
APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024
NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-LA NET GROSS ALA NET

1091167300 Spot Improvement 48,000,000 48,000,000 (13,000,000) 35,000,000 35,000,000
XXXIII
1091167400 Spot Improvement 40,000,000 40,000,000 (12,000,000) 28,000,000 28,000,000
XXXIV
1091167600 Rural Roads Gravelling 10,000,000 10,000,000 (3,000,000) 7,000,000 7,000,000
1091167700 Rural Roads Gravelling 115,000,000 115,000,000 30,600,000 145,600,000 145,600,000
il
1091167800 Rural Roads Gravelling 50,000,000 50,000,000 (15,000,000) 35,000,000 35,000,000
I
1091168000 Spot Improvement 130,000,000 130,000,000 (39,000,000) 91,000,000 91,000,000
XXXV
1091168100 Spot Improvement 590,000,000 590,000,000]  (177,000,000) 413,000,000 413,000,000
XXXVI
1091168200 Critical Roads 100,000,000 100,000,000 (60,000,000) 40,000,000 40,000,000

Interventions

610




Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the State Department for Roads,

for capital expenditure.

FORM 2B
APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024
NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS AlLA NET

1091168300 Public Participation 20,000,000 20,000,000 8,600,000 28,600,000 28,600,000
Roads IV

1091168600 Critical Emergency 240,000,000 240,000,000 (72,000,000) 168,000,000 168,000,000
Interventions II

1091168800 Rural Roads 780,000,000 780,000,000 (724,000,000) 56,000,000 56,000,000

Murramming II

1091169500 Land Compensation &
Relocation of Services

4,409,854,747

4,409,854,747

(829,042,623)

3,580,812,124

3,580,812,124

1091169600 Critical Emergency 770,000,000 770,000,000 (231,000,000) 539,000,000 539,000,000
Interventions IIT
1091169700 Rural Roads 990,000,000 990,000,000 (563,000,000) 427,000,000 427,000,000
Murramming 11
1091169800 Spot Improvement 1,060,000,000 1,060,000,000 (335,000,000) 725,000,000 725,000,000

XXXVIL

1091169900 Low Volume Seals
LVSRII

3,294,480,000

3,294,480,000

(188,748,800)

3,105,731,200

3,105,731,200

611




Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the State Department for Roads,

for capital expenditure.

FORM 2B
APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024
NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET
1091170000 Mau Mau Lot 4: Thithe 95,000,000 95,000,000 (47,226,680) 47,773,320 47,773,320
Ndunyu Njeru
1091170100 Rural Roads 870,000,000 870,000,000]  (335,000,000) 535,000,000 535,000,000
Murramming [V
1091170200 Rural Roads 882,000,000 882,000,000]  (196,000,000) 686,000,000 686,000,000
Murramming V
1091170300 Rural Roads 510,000,000 510,000,000]  (153,000,000) 357,000,000 357,000,000
Murramming VI
1091170400 Spot Improvement 990,000,000 990,000,000]  (297,000,000) 693,000,000 693,000,000
XXXVII
1091170500 Rural Roads 990,000,000 990,000,000]  (297,000,000) 693,000,000 693,000,000
Murramming VII
1091170600 Rural Roads 990,000,000 990,000,000]  (297,000,000) 693,000,000 693,000,000
Murramming VIII
1091170700 Rural Roads 990,000,000 990,000,000]  (297,000,000) 693,000,000 693,000,000

Murramming [X

612




Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the State Department for Roads,

for capital expenditure.

FORM 2B
APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024
NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET
1091170800 Rural Roads 840,000,000 840,000,000]  (252,000,000) 588,000,000 588,000,000
Murramming X
1091170900 Spot Improvement 950,000,000 950,000,000]  (285,400,000) 664,600,000 664,600,000
XXXIX
1091171100 Quality Compliance 10,000,000 10,000,000 - 10,000,000 10,000,000
(EBK)
1091171200 Spot Improvement X1 970,000,000 970,000,000  (291,400,000) 678,600,000 678,600,000
1091171300 Rural Roads Gravelling 922,000,000 922,000,000 (32,200,000) 889,800,000 889,800,000
v
1091171400 Rural Roads Gravelling 108,000,000 108,000,000 (12,000,000) 96,000,000 96,000,000
I\Y
1091171500 Spot Improvement XLI 820,000,000 820,000,000]  (295,000,000) 525,000,000 525,000,000
1091171600 Spot Improvement XLII 772,000,000 772,000,000 (84,800,000) 687,200,000 687,200,000

613




Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the State Department for Roads,

for capital expenditure.

FORM 2B
APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024
NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-LA NET GROSS ALA NET
1091171700 Spot Improvement XLIIT 932,000,000 932,000,000 59,943,850 991,943,850 991,943,850
1091171800 Spot Improvement XLIV 825,000,000 825,000,000  (165,500,000) 659,500,000 659,500,000
1091171900 Spot Improvement XLV 771,000,000 771,000,000]  (128,000,000) 643,000,000 643,000,000
1091172000 Spot Improvement XLVI 275,000,000 275,000,000 330,000,000 605,000,000 605,000,000
1091172100 Spot Improvement - - 385,000,000 385,000,000 385,000,000

XLVII

1091172200 Critical Roads XIX
(Critical Roads I)

1,007,000,000

1,007,000,000

1,007,000,000

1091172300 Critical Roads XX - - 743,000,000 743,000,000 743,000,000
(Critical Roads ')
1091172400 Critical Roads XXI - - 286,000,000 286,000,000 286,000,000

(Critical Roads IT)

614




Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

REVISED DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

I. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the State Department for Roads,
for capital expenditure.

FORM 2B

APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024

AMENDED APPROVED ESTIMATES 2023/2024

NET
HEADS AMENDMENTS
GROSS A-I-A NET GROSS ALA NET
1091172500 Critical Roads XXII - - - 173,000,000 173,000,000 - 173,000,000
(Critical Roads I1I )
1091172600 Low Volume Seals - - - 557,027,999 557,027,999 - 557,027,999
LVSRIII
TOTAL FOR VOTE D1091 State
Department for Roads 167,951,000,000] 79,694,000,000 88,257,000,000] (15,107,000,000)| 149,844,000,000{ 76,694,000,000] 73,150,000,000

615



Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

I. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

|. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the

State Department for Roads, for capital expenditure.

ESTIMATES YEAR 2023/2024

Change in Change in
Gross Appropriations |Change in Net
HEAD Expenditure in Aid Expenditure

KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091100300 Nuno-Modogashi Road (47,226,685) - (47,226,685)
1091100400 Mombasa Port Area Roads Development project (20,382,043) - (20,382,043)
1091101000 Northern Corridor Transport Improvement Project (4,971,230) - (4,971,230)
1091101100 East African Trade and Transport Facilitation (15,362,809) - (15,362,809)
Project (KRA)
1091101200 Kenya Transport Sector Support Programme 260,547,786 430,000,000 (169,452,214)
1091101300 National Urban Transport Improvement Project 15,000,000 - 15,000,000
(NUTRIP)
1091101400 South Sudan Eastern Africa Transport,Trade & 1,204,409,251 1,100,000,000 104,409,251
Development Facilitation
1091102000 Support to Road Sector: Capacity Building 95,000,000 - 95,000,000
Component
1091102300 Kenya Ethiopia (Turbi-Moyale) Road Project Phase (9,113,650) - (9,113,650)
III Corridor Ph II
1091102600 Mombasa Mariakani Highway Project (500,000,000) (500,000,000) -

1091102900 Naro Moru - Munyu - Karisheni

1091103000 Iten - Kapsowar Phase I

1091103100 Nambengele -Rwambwa - Port Victoria

1091103300 Kasoiyo Saos Society (D350)

1091103400 Sigalagala -Musoli-Sabatia- Butere Road

1091103500 Kimilili - Misikhu Road

(19,611,200)

(13,163,200)

(2,000,000)

(86,851,200)

(52,198,400)

(13,947,200)

(19,611,200)

(13,163,200)

(2,000,000)

(86,851,200)

(52,198,400)

(13,947,200)

616




Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

I. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

|. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the

State Department for Roads, for capital expenditure.

ESTIMATES YEAR 2023/2024

Change in Change in
Gross Appropriations |Change in Net
HEAD Expenditure in Aid Expenditure
1091103600 Tirap - Embobut - Chesogon (6,556,800) - (6,556,800)

1091103700 Ngorongo - Githunguri

1091103800 Kamagambo - Nyasembe (phase I)

1091104200 Toku Bridge

1091104300 Muthatari-Siakago-Ugweri

1091104400 St. Mary's-Kinooro, Igoji Teachers College &

Kanyakine Access Roads

1091104700 Muranga - Gitugi

1091104800 Mairi - Makomboki

1091105300 Giakanja -Tetu Mission Road(D4340

1091105400 Mweiga-Brookside-Kimathi University

(D449/D450A)

1091105700 A2 Mathaithi - C70 Munaini

1091105800 Keroka-Kebirigo (D224)

1091105900 Gatundu - Karinga - Flyover

1091106100 Limo Hospital-Illula-Elgeyo Border-Kapkoi (D296)

1091106200 Gortu Bridge

1091106300 Iten - Kapsowar Phase II - Kapsowar - Chebiemit

1091106400 Kabenes - Kachibora

(25,348,800)

(3,286,400)

(13,000,000)

(17,921,600)

(17,982,400)

(23,268,800)

(21,428,800)

(27,419,200)

(3,574,400)

(26,804,800)

(36,737,600)

(17,963,200)

(14,721,600)

(19,585,600)

(13,006,400)

(42,200,000)

(25,348,800)

(3,286,400)

(13,000,000)

(17,921,600)

(17,982,400)

(23,268,800)

(21,428,800)

(27,419,200)

(3,574,400)

(26,804,800)

(36,737,600)

(17,963,200)

(14,721,600)

(19,585,600)

(13,006,400)

(42,200,000)

617




Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

I. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

|. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the

State Department for Roads, for capital expenditure.

ESTIMATES YEAR 2023/2024

Change in Change in
Gross Appropriations |Change in Net
HEAD Expenditure in Aid Expenditure

1091106700 Gatura - Ngere - Karangi (14,750,000) - (14,750,000)
1091107000 Baricho Bridge (26,750,400) - (26,750,400)
1091107400 Molo - Olenguruone (6,400,000) - (6,400,000)
1091107500 Sabasaba - Kandani - Gakuyu - Kandiri - Road (3,900,800) - (3,900,800)
E1578
1091107700 Sigiri Brdige and Approaches (16,200,000) - (16,200,000)
1091109200 Ruaka-Banana-Limuru & Thogoto-Gikambura- (5,000,000) - (5,000,000)
Mutarakwa Phase IIIl RWC 126
1091109300 Ololunga - Mukenyo - RWC 127 (27,457,600) - (27,457,600)

1091109500 Mauche - Bombo - Olenguruone-Kiptagich-

Silibwet(D319)-RWC 136

1091110200 Loruk - Barpelo Road

1091110300 Modika - Nuno Road (phase II)

1091110500 Chiakariga - Meru Road

1091112400 Kehancha-Suna - Masara Road

1091112500 Chebilat - Ikonge - Chabera Road

1091112600 Kitui Turn Off- Mwingi- Garissa Road

1091114000 Narok - Sekenani Road (C12) - Design

1091114100 Installation of AutomaticTraffic Counters &

Highway Traffic Database

1091114300 Maralal - North Horr Road (C77) - Design

(27,576,000)

(20,382,043)

(5,798,401)

(37,284,225)

(13,820,019)

(59,654,760)

(9,942,460)

(9,942,460)

(32,312,995)

(9,445,337)

(27,576,000)

(20,382,043)

(5,798,401)

(37,284,225)

(13,820,019)

(59,654,760)

(9,942,460)

(9,942,460)

(32,312,995)

(9,445,337)

618




Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

I. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

|. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the

State Department for Roads, for capital expenditure.

ESTIMATES YEAR 2023/2024

1091117500 Endau Bridge

1091118200 Dualling of Nakuru - Mau Summit Road (Land
Acquisition)

1091118600 Laseru-Kitale Road Road(A1)- Emergency
Mainteenance

1091119200 Garsen - Witu - Lamu Road(C112)
1091120000 Changamwe-Magongo - Kwa Jomvu (A109L)
Road dualling

1091120100 Lomut Bridge

1091120600 Construction Of Kapsoya Roads In Eldoret
Municipality

(20,505,753)

(93,459,124)

(2,090,236)

(64,625,990)

(14,913,690)

(14,913,690)

(22,000,000)

Change in Change in
Gross Appropriations |Change in Net
HEAD Expenditure in Aid Expenditure

1091114400 North Horr - Marsabit Road (C82) - Design (4,672,956) - (4,672,956)
1091114500 Kibwezi - Mutomo - Kitui Road (B7) (59,827,380) (30,000,000) (29,827,380)
1091114800 Lomut - Lokori Road - Design (4,500,000) - (4,500,000)
1091114900 Jn A1 (Makutano) - Todonyang Road (C47) - (4,500,000) - (4,500,000)
Design
1091115400 Isebania - Mukuyu - Kisii - Ahero Road (A1) Lot 1 32,678,972 50,000,000 (17,321,028)
&2
1091116000 Kitale -Endebes - Suam Road 125,431,550 200,000,000 (74,568,450)
1091116100 Eldoret Town Bypass Road 424,574,868 450,000,000 (25,425,132)
1091116600 Nairobi - Thika Highway Improvement Project Lot (3,231,299) - (3,231,299)
1&2
1091116700 Nairobi - Thika Highway Improvement Project Lot 100,000,000 - 100,000,000
3
1091117400 Marigat Bridge (19,629,041) - (19,629,041)

(20,505,753)

(93,459,124)

(2,090,236)

(64,625,990)

(14,913,690)

(14,913,690)

(22,000,000)

619




Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

I. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

|. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the
State Department for Roads, for capital expenditure.

ESTIMATES YEAR 2023/2024
Change in Change in
Gross Appropriations |Change in Net
HEAD Expenditure in Aid Expenditure

1091120900 Garissa Municipality Roads (70,000,000) - (70,000,000)
1091121900 Waiyaki Way -Redhill Link Road (21,000,000) - (21,000,000)
1091122100 Access Road To Ruai Police Station (30,000,000) - (30,000,000)
1091122700 Eastleigh Phase IT (1,362,980) - (1,362,980)
1091122800 Kahawa West Fly Over Bridge And Adjoining (2,695,545) - (2,695,545)
Accesses
1091123200 Eu Missing Links (Eu Funded 67% & 33% GOK) (102,000,000) - (102,000,000)
1091123300 Nairobi Outering Roads (50,000,000) - (50,000,000)
1091124400 Suneka - Kiogoro By Pass, Kiogoro - Kegati By (20,000,000) - (20,000,000)
Pass, Nyakoe - Kegati
1091124800 Dualling of Nairobi Eastern Bypass Project (40,000,000) - (40,000,000)
1091124900 Ngong Road -Naivasha Road - A104 (dualling)- (10,000,000) - (10,000,000)
Design
1091125100 Dualing of Ngong Road Phase II (Adams Arcade - 100,000,000 - 100,000,000
Ngong Town- Kiserian,
1091125300 Feasibility Studies For Upgrading Of All County (5,000,000) - (5,000,000)
Headquarter Roads
1091125500 Kericho By-Pass (10,000,000) - (10,000,000)
1091125600 Nyahururu By-Pass (20,000,000) - (20,000,000)
1091125700 Rehabilitation/ Dualling Of Argwings Kodhek Road (34,500,000) - (34,500,000)
1091125900 Eastlands Roads Phase IT (120,000,000) - (120,000,000)
1091126100 Nairobi Viaduct Project (Hailesellassie - Enterprise (5,000,000) - (5,000,000)
Road)

620



Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

I. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

|. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the

State Department for Roads, for capital expenditure.

ESTIMATES YEAR 2023/2024

Change in Change in
Gross Appropriations |Change in Net
HEAD Expenditure in Aid Expenditure

1091126200 Nairobi Eastern Interchanges (Landhies - Jogoo (22,500,000) - (22,500,000)
Road Corridor)
1091126300 Roads10,000 Programme Phase II (LOW (146,040,000) - (146,040,000)
VOLUME SEAL ROADS -LVSRS)
1091127000 Renovation of hostels - KIHBT- Main Campus (5,000,000) - (5,000,000)

1091127100 Construction of Training Resource Centre-KIHBT
Ngong Campus Phase One

1091127200 Rehabilitating and Maintenance of Training Sites-
KIHBT-Ngong Campus

1091127300 Hostel construction - KIHBT - Kisii Campus
1091127400 Overhaul and Maintenance of Training Sites at
Kisii Campus of KIHBT

1091128100 Gilgil - Machinery

1091129600 Othaya - Karima - Kiandu

1091131400 Isinya - Konza

1091132001 Roads 2000

1091132200 Malindi -Sagale

1091132400 Kamagambo-Nyasembe-Mogonga Phase 11
1091133700 Low Volume Sealed Roads (Lvsr); Phase 1 - Batch
1A

1091133800 Low Volume Seals Phase 1 Batch 2

1091133900 Low Volume Seals Phase 1 Batch 2

1091134100 Low Volume Seal Roads Batch 1

(15,000,000)

(30,000,000)

(5,000,000)

(20,000,000)

(10,000,000)

1,180,800

(2,485,615)

(60,000,000)

(34,243,200)

(34,414,400)

(727,240,240)

(1,181,962,802)

(1,431,271,127)

(598,678,000)

(15,000,000)

(30,000,000)

(5,000,000)

(20,000,000)

(10,000,000)

1,180,800

(2,485,615)

(60,000,000)

(34,243,200)

(34,414,400)

(727,240,240)

(1,181,962,802)

(1,431,271,127)

(598,678,000)

621




Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

I. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

|. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the
State Department for Roads, for capital expenditure.

ESTIMATES YEAR 2023/2024

Change in Change in
Gross Appropriations |Change in Net
HEAD Expenditure in Aid Expenditure

1091134500 Nyaru - Iten

1091135400 Low Volume Seal Roads

1091135500 Backlog Maintenance Interventions

1091135600 Backlog Maintenance Interventions - Cont

1091135900 Spot Improvement Interventions

1091136500 Improvement of Umoja Innercore Roads Phase 11

1091137000 Dualling of Eldoret Town

1091137100 Spot Improvement Works

1091137200 Spot Improvement Works

1091137400 Spot Improvement

1091139400 Construction of Kahawa Sukari Eastern Access

Roads

1091139500 Kangundo Road - Greater Eastern Bypass Link

Road - Phase 1

1091139700 Spot Improvement II

1091139800 SPOT IMPROVEMENT III

1091140100 MPARD Package 2 - Mwache — Tsunza — Mteza

1091140200 Mpard Package 3 - Mteza — Kibundani Section

1091140300 Ugunja-Ukwala-Ruambwa (C92)

(69,597,220)

(1,624,851,644)

(2,000,000)

(32,470,000)

(31,036,800)

(10,000,000)

(16,902,182)

(8,825,600)

92,000,000

(5,099,200)

(8,000,000)

(10,215,167)

(53,111,600)

(29,862,941)

500,000,000

(29,827,380)

(20,382,043)

(69,597,220)

(1,624,851,644)

(2,000,000)

(32,470,000)

(31,036,800)

(10,000,000)

(16,902,182)

(8,825,600)

92,000,000

(5,099,200)

(8,000,000)

(10,215,167)

(53,111,600)

(29,862,941)

500,000,000

(29,827,380)

(20,382,043)

622




Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

I. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

|. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the

State Department for Roads, for capital expenditure.

ESTIMATES YEAR 2023/2024

Change in Change in
Gross Appropriations |Change in Net
HEAD Expenditure in Aid Expenditure
1091140400 Mau Narok - Kisiriri (B18) (20,382,043) - (20,382,043)
1091140600 Posta (Naibor) — Kisima - Maralal (29,827,380) - (29,827,380)
1091141000 Naivasha - Njabini (32,312,995) - (32,312,995)
1091141900 Kitale-Morpus (KFW) (404,971,230) 500,000,000|  (904,971,230)

1091142300 EXIM: Nairobi Western Bypass

1091142400 Mombasa Gate Bridge (Likoni Bridge)

1091142500 Dualling Meru Town Roads - (B66/A9)

1091142700 Dualling Muthaiga - Kiambua (C32)

1091142900 Kadel - Homa Hills - Kanyadhiang

1091143000 SPOT IMPROVEMENT IV

1091143100 SPOT IMPROVEMENT V

1091143800 CONSTRUCTION OF VALLEY/NGONG/

NYERERE Rds INTERCHANGE & U-HILL/ H-SEL

1091144000 KISII BY-PASS PHASE II

1091144100 KAJIADO ACCESS ROADS

1091144300 KAMITI CORNER - KASARANI - MWIKI -

RUAI - KANGUNDO ROADS

1091144500 NAROK TOWN ROADS

1091145100 Monitoring and Evaluation

(29,827,380)

(1,309,942,460)

(20,382,043)

(4,971,230)

(16,376,000)

(107,836,800)

30,000,000

(15,000,000)

(20,000,000)

(10,000,000)

(10,000,000)

(60,000,000)

10,000,000

(1,300,000,000)

(29,827,380)

(9,942,460)

(20,382,043)

(4,971,230)

(16,376,000)

(107,836,800)

30,000,000

(15,000,000)

(20,000,000)

(10,000,000)

(10,000,000)

(60,000,000)

10,000,000

623




Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

I. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

|. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the

State Department for Roads, for capital expenditure.

ESTIMATES YEAR 2023/2024

Change in Change in
Gross Appropriations |Change in Net
HEAD Expenditure in Aid Expenditure

1091145400 Construction of Lecture Halls at KIHBT - Kisii (5,000,000) - (5,000,000)
Campus
1091145900 Lamu Port Access Road (20,382,043) - (20,382,043)
1091146100 Rural Roads in Arid and Semi Arid Lands (AFD) 145,000,000 150,000,000 (5,000,000)
1091146200 Low Volume Seal Roads (793,562,860) (50,000,000) (743,562,860)
1091146300 Spot Improvement VI (1,981,400) - (1,981,400)
1091146500 Spot Improvement VIII (26,190,400) - (26,190,400)
1091147100 Ngong Road Phase II (Jica) (18,786,745) - (18,786,745)
1091147200 Githurai Kimbo Phase IIT (26,711,896) - (26,711,896)
1091147800 Access Embu University (71,250,000) - (71,250,000)
1091148300 Spot Improvement IX 30,000,000 - 30,000,000
1091148400 Spot Improvement X (3,000,000) - (3,000,000)
1091148500 Spot Improvement XI (37,704,000) - (37,704,000)
1091148800 Gilgil - Nyahururu (4,500,000) - (4,500,000)
1091149800 Mombasa - Mtwapa (450,000,000) (450,000,000) -
1091150000 Suswa Mai Mahiu (B7 (9,204,093) - (9,204,093)
1091150300 Eldoret Eastern Bypass (20,382,043) - (20,382,043)
1091150400 Kericho Northern Bypass (20,382,043) - (20,382,043)

624




Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

I. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

|. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the

State Department for Roads, for capital expenditure.

ESTIMATES YEAR 2023/2024

Change in Change in
Gross Appropriations |Change in Net
HEAD Expenditure in Aid Expenditure

1091150600 Ngong Road Footbridges (KNH, Daystar & (25,000,000) - (25,000,000)
Prestige)
1091150700 Construction of Thika Town Roads (60,000,000) - (60,000,000)
1091151600 Homabay Town Roads Phase 1 (20,000,000) - (20,000,000)
1091151700 Mlolongo - Athi river - Joska (20,000,000) - (20,000,000)
1091151800 Restoration of Damaged Offices at Works House 10,000,000 - 10,000,000
1091152000 Njabini - Kinyona (64,625,990) - (64,625,990)
1091152100 Upgrading of Inner Core Estate Access Roads (40,000,000) - (40,000,000)
1091152300 Nairobi Expressway (102,513,786) (70,000,000) (32,513,786)
1091152400 Spot Improvement XII (34,424,000) - (34,424,000)
1091152600 Kirinyaga Town Roads (25,000,000) - (25,000,000)
1091152700 Spot Improvement XIII (1,500,000) - (1,500,000)
1091152800 Low Volume Seals LVSR (239,734,105) - (239,734,105)
1091152900 Marsabit - Shegel (B7) (59,654,760) - (59,654,760)
1091153000 Spot Improvement XIV (38,446,741) - (38,446,741)
1091153200 Spot Improvement XV (33,495,305) (30,000,000) (3,495,305)
1091153300 Construction of Meru Link Roads (70,000,000) - (70,000,000)
1091153600 North Horr -Jn Darathe Ap Camp (RD A4) - Design (10,334,607) - (10,334,607)

625




Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

I. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

|. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the

State Department for Roads, for capital expenditure.

ESTIMATES YEAR 2023/2024

Change in Change in
Gross Appropriations |Change in Net
HEAD Expenditure in Aid Expenditure

1091153900 GwA Kungu-Junct 463-Mutara-Nyanyuki(B22) (2,485,615) - (2,485,615)
1091154400 Steel Bridges phase II(Tmall Flyover &Bridges on (604,971,230) (600,000,000) (4,971,230)
Msa&Langata Roads)
1091154600 Construction of Makupa Causeway (19,387,797) - (19,387,797)
1091154900 Lungalunga-Kinango-Kwale (B92) DESIGN (55,677,776) - (55,677,776)
1091156000 Tartar Junction - Kamuino (10,000,000) - (10,000,000)
1091156100 Spot Improvement XVI 120,000,000 - 120,000,000
1091156600 Dualling Thika - Kenol - Marua Lot 2 (Sagana - (300,000,000) (300,000,000) -

Marua Section Section)

1091156700 Construction of Mau Mau Road Lot 1A (Kiambu)

1091156800 Construction of Mau Mau Road Lot 1B (Kiambu)

1091156900 Construction of Mau Mau Road Lot 2 (Muranga)

1091157000 Construction of Mau Mau Road Lot 3 ( Nyeri)

1091157100 Floating Bridge Across Likoni Channel

1091159100 Upgrade of Lamu-ljara-Garissa Road (A10) to All

Weather Standard

1091159200 Spot Improvement XX

1091159300 Tarbaj Town Roads

1091159400 Kigumo Town Roads

1091159500 Informal Settlements Road Programme

(174,165,670)

(144,165,670)

(144,165,670)

(168,676,580)

(27,341,765)

(34,798,610)

(6,000,000)

(23,000,000)

(10,000,000)

(14,935,597)

(174,165,670)

(144,165,670)

(144,165,670)

(168,676,580)

(27,341,765)

(34,798,610)

(6,000,000)

(23,000,000)

(10,000,000)

(14,935,597)

626




Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

I. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

|. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the

State Department for Roads, for capital expenditure.

ESTIMATES YEAR 2023/2024

Change in Change in
Gross Appropriations |Change in Net
HEAD Expenditure in Aid Expenditure

1091159600 Horn of Africa Gateway Development Project (53,440,722) - (53,440,722)
1091159700 Spot Improvement XXI 7,000,000 - 7,000,000
1091159800 Isiolo Town Roads (10,000,000) - (10,000,000)
1091159900 Spot Improvement XXII (4,726,400) - (4,726,400)
1091160300 Construction of Training Workshop-Kisii Campus (5,000,000) - (5,000,000)
1091160400 Construction of Classrooms -KIHBT -Main Campus 80,000,000 - 80,000,000
1091160500 Construction of Hostel -KIHBT -Main campus 50,000,000 - 50,000,000
1091160800 Extension of Suna-Kehancha-Mulot(BI) (2,485,615) - (2,485,615)
1091160900 Wikililye-Kathukini-Kwa Muli-Nzukini-mbumbuni (155,867,658) (150,000,000) (5,867,658)
1091161000 C509 Kiandongoro Forest Gate-Mutubio Forest (4,971,230) - (4,971,230)
Gate
1091161200 Abardare Forest-Njoguini-kingongo-Kiganjo(B111) (2,485,615) - (2,485,615)
1091161300 Dualling of Ngong Phase IV-Karen Junction-Ngong (46,000,000) - (46,000,000)
Town
1091161500 Nairobi ITS Establishment & Junctions (1,030,000,000) (1,000,000,000) (30,000,000)
Improvement Project 11
1091161600 Establishment of Bus Rapid Transit Line 5 Project- (830,000,000) (800,000,000) (30,000,000)

Nairobi-BETA

1091161700 Masalani - Kotile - Gamba - Malindi Road

1091161900 Spot Improvement XXIII

1091162000 Spot Improvement XXIV

(13,812,800)

(99,802,800)

(1,850,000)

(13,812,800)

(99,802,800)

(1,850,000)

627




Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

I. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

|. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the

State Department for Roads, for capital expenditure.

ESTIMATES YEAR 2023/2024

Change in Change in
Gross Appropriations |Change in Net
HEAD Expenditure in Aid Expenditure
1091162100 Spot Improvement XXV 7,000,000 - 7,000,000
1091162200 Spot Improvement XXVI 1,000,000 - 1,000,000
1091162400 Spot Improvement XX VIII (52,484,800) - (52,484,800)

1091162600 Nairobi ITS Establishment & Junctions
Improvement Project 1

1091162700 Annuity Programme Lot 15: Central and Eastern
Region Projects

1091162800 Annuity Programme Lot 18: Western Region
Projects

1091163500 Public Participation Roads

1091163700 Construction of Garissa-Isiolo(A10) Road to Gravel
Standards

1091163800 Kisumu-Miwani-Chemilil-Muhoroni Road
1091163900 Ewaso Ngiro-Entasereka(B9)

1091164000 Shegel - Maikona and Maikona Spur Roads and
Town Roads

1091164100 Spot Improvement XXX

1091164500 Upgrade to Bitumen of Eronge-Kebuse-Borabu
TCC-Makara-Prince Dan Sch

1091164600 Spot Improvement XXXII

1091164900 Access Roads to Affordable Housing Facilities

1091165000 Access Roads to Industrial Park Facilities

1091165200 Leseru-Marich-Lodwar-Nakodok

(1,045,000,000)

(20,000,000)

(20,000,000)

(30,600,000)

(31,318,749)

(290,398,109)

(2,485,615)

(64,625,990)

(11,000,000)

(17,800,000)

(47,000,000)

(146,000,000)

(24,971,230)

(9,942,460)

(1,000,000,000)

(100,000,000)

(45,000,000)

(20,000,000)

(20,000,000)

(30,600,000)

(31,318,749)

(190,398,109)

(2,485,615)

(64,625,990)

(11,000,000)

(17,800,000)

(47,000,000)

(146,000,000)

(24,971,230)

(9,942,460)

628




Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

I. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

|. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the

State Department for Roads, for capital expenditure.

ESTIMATES YEAR 2023/2024

Change in Change in
Gross Appropriations |Change in Net
HEAD Expenditure in Aid Expenditure

1091165300 Construction and Equipping of Modern Kitchen- (20,000,000) - (20,000,000)
Kisii Campus
1091165400 Construction of Hostel-KIBHT-Ngong Campus (8,000,000) - (8,000,000)
1091166200 Samatar - Wajir (1,009,942,460)  (1,000,000,000) (9,942,460)
1091166900 Critrical Roads XV (14,600,000) - (14,600,000)

1091167200 Upgrading of Elwak -Rhamu Project

1091167300 Spot Improvement XXXIII

1091167400 Spot Improvement XXXIV

1091167600 Rural Roads Gravelling

1091167700 Rural Roads Gravelling I1

1091167800 Rural Roads Gravelling I1I

1091168000 Spot Improvement XXXV

1091168100 Spot Improvement XXXVI

1091168200 Critical Roads Interventions

1091168300 Public Participation Roads IV

1091168600 Critical Emergency Interventions 11

1091168800 Rural Roads Murramming II

1091169500 Land Compensation & Relocation of Services

1,500,000,000

(13,000,000)

(12,000,000)

(3,000,000)

30,600,000

(15,000,000)

(39,000,000)

(177,000,000)

(60,000,000)

8,600,000

(72,000,000)

(724,000,000)

(829,042,623)

1,500,000,000

(13,000,000)

(12,000,000)

(3,000,000)

30,600,000

(15,000,000)

(39,000,000)

(177,000,000)

(60,000,000)

8,600,000

(72,000,000)

(724,000,000)

(829,042,623)

629




Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

I. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

|. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the
State Department for Roads, for capital expenditure.

ESTIMATES YEAR 2023/2024

Change in Change in
Gross Appropriations |Change in Net
HEAD Expenditure in Aid Expenditure

1091169600 Critical Emergency Interventions I11

1091169700 Rural Roads Murramming I11

1091169800 Spot Improvement XXX VII

1091169900 Low Volume Seals LVSR 11

1091170000 Mau Mau Lot 4: Thithe Ndunyu Njeru

1091170100 Rural Roads Murramming [V

1091170200 Rural Roads Murramming V

1091170300 Rural Roads Murramming VI

1091170400 Spot Improvement XXX VIII

1091170500 Rural Roads Murramming VII

1091170600 Rural Roads Murramming VIII

1091170700 Rural Roads Murramming [X

1091170800 Rural Roads Murramming X

1091170900 Spot Improvement XXXIX

1091171200 Spot Improvement X1

1091171300 Rural Roads Gravelling IV

1091171400 Rural Roads Gravelling IV

(231,000,000)

(563,000,000)

(335,000,000)

(188,748,800)

(47,226,680)

(335,000,000)

(196,000,000)

(153,000,000)

(297,000,000)

(297,000,000)

(297,000,000)

(297,000,000)

(252,000,000)

(285,400,000)

(291,400,000)

(32,200,000)

(12,000,000)

(231,000,000)

(563,000,000)

(335,000,000)

(188,748,800)

(47,226,680)

(335,000,000)

(196,000,000)

(153,000,000)

(297,000,000)

(297,000,000)

(297,000,000)

(297,000,000)

(252,000,000)

(285,400,000)

(291,400,000)

(32,200,000)

(12,000,000)

630




Vote D1091 State Department for Roads

I. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES SUMMARY 2023/2024

|. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATE of the amount required in the year ending 30th June, 2024 for the

State Department for Roads, for capital expenditure.

ESTIMATES YEAR 2023/2024

Change in Change in
Gross Appropriations |Change in Net
HEAD Expenditure in Aid Expenditure

1091171500 Spot Improvement XLI (295,000,000) - (295,000,000)
1091171600 Spot Improvement XLII (84,800,000) - (84,800,000)
1091171700 Spot Improvement XLIII 59,943,850 - 59,943,850
1091171800 Spot Improvement XLIV (165,500,000) - (165,500,000)
1091171900 Spot Improvement XLV (128,000,000) - (128,000,000)
1091172000 Spot Improvement XLVI 330,000,000 - 330,000,000
1091172100 Spot Improvement XL VII 385,000,000 - 385,000,000
1091172200 Critical Roads XIX (Critical Roads I) 1,007,000,000 -l 1,007,000,000
1091172300 Critical Roads XX (Critical Roads I) 743,000,000 - 743,000,000
1091172400 Critical Roads XXI (Critical Roads IT ) 286,000,000 - 286,000,000
1091172500 Critical Roads XXII (Critical Roads IIT ) 173,000,000 - 173,000,000
1091172600 Low Volume Seals LVSR 111 557,027,999 - 557,027,999
Total Change for Vote D1091 State Department for Roads (18,107,000,000)]  (3,000,000,000)) (15,107,000,000)

631




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
2023/2024 Change in NET
TITLE -
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091100300 Nuno-Modogashi Road
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 95,000,000 47,773,315 (47,226,685) (47,226,685)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (47,226,685) (47,226,685)
NET EXPENDITURE (47,226,685) (47,226,685)
1091100400 Mombasa Port Area Roads Development
project
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 41,000,000 20,617,957 (20,382,043) (20,382,043)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (20,382,043) (20,382,043)
NET EXPENDITURE (20,382,043) (20,382,043)

1091101000 Northern Corridor Transport
Improvement Project

632




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 60,000,000 55,028,770 (4,971,230) (4,971,230)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (4,971,230) (4,971,230)
NET EXPENDITURE (4,971,230) (4,971,230)
1091101100 East African Trade and Transport
Facilitation Project (KRA)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 30,903 436 15,540,627 (15,362,809) (15,362,809)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (15,362,809) (15,362,809)
NET EXPENDITURE (15,362,809) (15,362,809)
1091101200 Kenya Transport Sector Support
Programme
2210700 Training Expenses 20,000,000 25,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 586.039.389 831.587.175 245,547,786 245,547,786

other Levels of Government

633




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

EXTERNAL FUNDIN
ESTIMATES 2023/2024 N UN G
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
3111400 Research, Feasibility Studies, Project 30,000,000 40,000,000 10,000,000 10,000,000
Preparation and Design, Project S
GROSS EXPENDITURE 260,547,786 260,547,786
Appropriations in Aid 430,000,000 430,000,000
1330400 Grants Received by Other General 130,000,000| 560,000,000/ 430,000,000 430,000,000
Government Units from Fund Accounts
NET EXPENDITURE (169,452,214) (169,452,214)
1091101300 National Urban Transport Improvement
Project (NUTRIP)
2210700 Training Expenses 15,000,000 25,000,000 10,000,000 10,000,000
311 140Q Research, lj“eas1b111.ty Studies, Project 25,000,000 30,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000
Preparation and Design, Project S
GROSS EXPENDITURE 15,000,000 15,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE 15,000,000 15,000,000

634




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091101400 South Sudan Eastern Africa
Transport,Trade & Development Facilitation
2210700 Training Expenses 510,000,000]  1,815,000,000(  1,305,000,000 200,000,000|  1,100,000,000]  1,305,000,000

2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and
other Levels of Government

11,177,461,541

11,066,870,792

(110,590,749)

(110,590,749)

3111400 Research, Feasibility Studies, Project

Preparation and Design, Project S 10,000,000 20,000,000 10,000,000 - - 10,000,000
GROSS EXPENDITURE 1,204,409,251 200,000,000( 1,100,000,000] 1,204,409,251
Appropriations in Aid 1,100,000,000 - 1,100,000,000 1,100,000,000

5120200 Foreign Borrowing - Direct Payments 10,505,000,000f 11,605,000,000 1,100,000,000 - 1,100,000,000 1,100,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE 104,409,251 200,000,000 - 104,409,251

1091102000 Support to Road Sector: Capacity
Building Component
2211300 Other Operating Expenses - 80,000,000 80,000,000 - - 80,000,000

635




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
3111400 Rescarch, Feasibility Studies, Project 220,000,000 235,000,000 15,000,000 ; - 15,000,000
Preparation and Design, Project S
GROSS EXPENDITURE 95,000,000 - - 95,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE 95,000,000 - - 95,000,000
1091102300 Kenya Ethiopia (Turbi-Moyale) Road
Project Phase III Corridor Ph II
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 18,332,786 9.219.136 (9,113,650) ) ) (9,113,650)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (9,113,650) - - (9,113,650)
NET EXPENDITURE (9,113,650) - - (9,113,650)
1091102600 Mombasa Mariakani Highway Project
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and | 1 566 100,000  10,066,000,000]  (500,000,000) -1 (500,000,000)[  (500,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (500,000,000) -l (500,000,000)| (500,000,000)

636




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
Appropriations in Aid (500,000,000) (500,000,000) (500,000,000)
5120200 Foreign Borrowing - Direct Payments 6,700,000,000 6,500,000,000 (200,000,000) (200,000,000) (200,000,000)
1320200 Grants from International Organizations 1,300,000,000 1,000,000,000 (300,000,000) (300,000,000) (300,000,000)

NET EXPENDITURE

1091102900 Naro Moru - Munyu - Karisheni

2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and

other Levels of Government 45,660,000 26,048,800 (19,611,200) - (19,611,200)
GROSS EXPENDITURE (19,611,200) - (19,611,200)
NET EXPENDITURE (19,611,200) - (19,611,200)

1091103000 Iten - Kapsowar Phase I
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 25,510,000 12,346,800 (13,163,200) ) (13,163,200)

other Levels of Government

637




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (13,163,200) (13,163,200)
NET EXPENDITURE (13,163,200) (13,163,200)
1091103100 Nambengele -Rwambwa - Port Victoria
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 9,710,000 7,710,000 (2,000,000) (2,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (2,000,000) (2,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (2,000,000) (2,000,000)
1091103300 Kasoiyo Saos Society (D350)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 185,160,000 98,308,800 (86,851,200) (86,851,200)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (86,851,200) (86,851,200)
NET EXPENDITURE (86,851,200) (86,851,200)

638




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

EXTERNAL FUNDIN
ESTIMATES 2023/2024 N UN G
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091103400 Sigalagala -Musoli-Sabatia- Butere Road
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 100,620,000 48.421,600 (52,198.400) (52,198.400)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (52,198,400) (52,198,400)
NET EXPENDITURE (52,198,400) (52,198,400)
1091103500 Kimilili - Misikhu Road
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 27,960,000 14,012,800 (13,947,200) (13,947,200)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (13,947,200) (13,947,200)
NET EXPENDITURE (13,947,200) (13,947,200)
1091103600 Tirap - Embobut - Chesogon
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 20,490,000 13.933.200 (6,556,800 (6,556,800)

other Levels of Government

639




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

EXTERNAL FUNDIN
ESTIMATES 2023/2024 N UN G
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (6,556,800) (6,556,800)
NET EXPENDITURE (6,556,800) (6,556,800)
1091103700 Ngorongo - Githunguri
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 63,590,000 38,241,200 (25,348,800) (25,348,800)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (25,348,800) (25,348,800)
NET EXPENDITURE (25,348,800) (25,348,800)
1091103800 Kamagambo - Nyasembe (phase I)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 10,270,000 6,983,600 (3,286,400) (3,286,400)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (3,286,400) (3,286,400)
NET EXPENDITURE (3,286,400) (3,286,400)

640




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091104200 Toku Bridge
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 25,000,000 12,000,000 (13,000,000) (13,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (13,000,000) (13,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (13,000,000) (13,000,000)
1091104300 Muthatari-Siakago-Ugweri
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 40,380,000 22.458.400 (17,921,600) (17,921,600)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (17,921,600) (17,921,600)
NET EXPENDITURE (17,921,600) (17,921,600)
1091104400 St. Mary's-Kinooro, Igoji Teachers
College & Kanyakine Access Roads
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 40,570,000 22,587,600 (17,982,400) (17,982,400)

other Levels of Government

641




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

EXTERNAL FUNDIN
ESTIMATES 2023/2024 N UN G
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (17,982,400) (17,982,400)
NET EXPENDITURE (17,982,400) (17,982,400)
1091104700 Muranga - Gitugi
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 57,090,000 33,821,200 (23,268,800) (23,268,800)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (23,268,800) (23,268,800)
NET EXPENDITURE (23,268,800) (23,268,800)
1091104800 Mairi - Makomboki
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 51,340,000 29,911,200 (21,428,800) (21,428,800)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (21,428,800) (21,428,800)
NET EXPENDITURE (21,428,800) (21,428,800)

642




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

EXTERNAL FUNDIN
ESTIMATES 2023/2024 N UN G
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091105300 Giakanja -Tetu Mission Road(D4340
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 70,060,000 42,640,800 (27,419,200) (27,419,200)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (27,419,200) (27,419,200)
NET EXPENDITURE (27,419,200) (27,419,200)
1091105400 Mweiga-Brookside-Kimathi University
(D449/D450A)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 11,170,000 7,595,600 (3,574,400) (3,574,400)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (3,574,400) (3,574,400)
NET EXPENDITURE (3,574,400) (3,574,400)
1091105700 A2 Mathaithi - C70 Munaini
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 36,890,000 10,085.200 (26,804,800) (26,804,800)

other Levels of Government

643




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (26,804,800) (26,804,800)
NET EXPENDITURE (26,804,800) (26,804,800)
1091105800 Keroka-Kebirigo (D224)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 67.930,000 31,192,400 (36,737,600) (36,737,600)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (36,737,600) (36,737,600)
NET EXPENDITURE (36,737,600) (36,737,600)
1091105900 Gatundu - Karinga - Flyover
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 40,510,000 22,546,300 (17,963,200) (17,963,200)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (17,963,200) (17,963,200)
NET EXPENDITURE (17,963,200) (17,963,200)

644




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

EXTERNAL FUNDIN
ESTIMATES 2023/2024 N UN G
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091106100 Limo Hospital-Illula-Elgeyo Border-
Kapkoi (D296)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and
Cher Levels of Government 30,380,000 15,658,400 (14,721,600) (14,721,600)
GROSS EXPENDITURE (14,721,600) (14,721,600)
NET EXPENDITURE (14,721,600) (14,721,600)
1091106200 Gortu Bridge
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and
other Levels of Government 45,580,000 25,994,400 (19,585,600) (19,585,600)
GROSS EXPENDITURE (19,585,600) (19,585,600)
NET EXPENDITURE (19,585,600) (19,585,600)
1091106300 Iten - Kapsowar Phase 11 - Kapsowar -
Chebiemit
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 25.020.000 12.013.600 (13,006,400) (13,006,400)

other Levels of Government

645




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

EXTERNAL FUNDIN
ESTIMATES 2023/2024 N UN G
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (13,006,400) (13,006,400)
NET EXPENDITURE (13,006,400) (13,006,400)
1091106400 Kabenes - Kachibora
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and $5.000,000 42,800,000 (42,200,000) (42,200,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (42,200,000) (42,200,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (42,200,000) (42,200,000)
1091106700 Gatura - Ngere - Karangi
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 24.750,000 10,000,000 (14,750,000) (14,750,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (14,750,000) (14,750,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (14,750,000) (14,750,000)

646




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091107000 Baricho Bridge
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 67.970,000 41219.600 (26,750,400 i (26,750,400)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (26,750,400) - (26,750,400)
NET EXPENDITURE (26,750,400) - (26,750,400)
1091107400 Molo - Olenguruone
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 20,000,000 13,600,000 (6,400,000) - (6,400,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (6,400,000) - (6,400,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (6,400,000) - (6,400,000)
1091107500 Sabasaba - Kandani - Gakuyu - Kandiri
- Road E1578
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 12,190,000 8.289.200 (3,900,800) ) (3,900,800)

other Levels of Government

647




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

EXTERNAL FUNDIN
ESTIMATES 2023/2024 N UN G
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (3,900,800) (3,900,800)
NET EXPENDITURE (3,900,800) (3,900,800)
1091107700 Sigiri Brdige and Approaches
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 35,000,000 18,800,000 (16,200,000) (16,200,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (16,200,000) (16,200,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (16,200,000) (16,200,000)
1091109200 Ruaka-Banana-Limuru & Thogoto-
Gikambura-Mutarakwa Phase III RWC 126
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 185,000,000 180,000,000 (5,000,000) (5,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (5,000,000) (5,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (5,000,000) (5,000,000)

648




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

EXTERNAL FUNDIN
ESTIMATES 2023/2024 N UN G
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091109300 Ololunga - Mukenyo - RWC 127
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 70,180,000 42,722,400 (27,457,600) (27,457,600)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (27,457,600) (27,457,600)
NET EXPENDITURE (27,457,600) (27,457,600)
1091109500 Mauche - Bombo - Olenguruone-
Kiptagich-Silibwet(D319)-RWC 136
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 70,550,000 42,974,000 (27,576,000) (27,576,000
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (27,576,000) (27,576,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (27,576,000) (27,576,000)
1091110200 Loruk - Barpelo Road
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 41,000,000 20.617.957 (20,382,043) (20,382,043)

other Levels of Government

649




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

EXTERNAL FUNDIN
ESTIMATES 2023/2024 N UN G
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (20,382,043) (20,382,043)
NET EXPENDITURE (20,382,043) (20,382,043)
1091110300 Modika - Nuno Road (phase II)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 11,663.916 5.865.515 (5,798,401) (5,798,401)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (5,798,401) (5,798,401)
NET EXPENDITURE (5,798,401) (5,798,401)
1091110500 Chiakariga - Meru Road
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 75,000,000 37,715,775 (37,284,225) (37,284,225)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (37,284,225) (37,284,225)
NET EXPENDITURE (37,284,225) (37,284,225)

650




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

EXTERNAL FUNDIN
ESTIMATES 2023/2024 N UN G
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091112400 Kehancha-Suna - Masara Road
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 27,800,000 13.979.981 (13,820,019) (13,820,019)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (13,820,019) (13,820,019)
NET EXPENDITURE (13,820,019) (13,820,019)
1091112500 Chebilat - Ikonge - Chabera Road
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 120,000,000 60.345.240 (59,654,760) (59,654,760)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (59,654,760) (59,654,760)
NET EXPENDITURE (59,654,760) (59,654,760)
1091112600 Kitui Turn Off- Mwingi- Garissa Road
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 20,000,000 10,057,540 (9,942,460) (9,942,460)

other Levels of Government

651




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

EXTERNAL FUNDIN
ESTIMATES 2023/2024 N UN G
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (9,942,460) - (9,942,460)
NET EXPENDITURE (9,942,460) - (9,942,460)
1091114000 Narok - Sekenani Road (C12) - Design
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 20,000,000 10,057,540 (9,942,460) i (9.942,460)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (9,942,460) - (9,942,460)
NET EXPENDITURE (9,942,460) - (9,942,460)
1091114100 Installation of AutomaticTraffic
Counters & Highway Traffic Database
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 65.000.000 32,687,005 (32,312,995) ) (32,312,995)

other Levels of Government

GROSS EXPENDITURE

(32,312,995)

(32,312,995)

NET EXPENDITURE

(32,312,995)

(32,312,995)

652




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091114300 Maralal - North Horr Road (C77) -
Design
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 19,000,000 9,554,663 (9,445,337) (9,445,337)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (9,445,337) (9,445,337)
NET EXPENDITURE (9,445,337) (9,445,337)
1091114400 North Horr - Marsabit Road (C82) -
Design
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 9,400,000 4,727,044 (4,672,956) (4,672,956)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (4,672,956) (4,672,956)
NET EXPENDITURE (4,672,956) (4,672,956)
1091114500 Kibwezi - Mutomo - Kitui Road (B7)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 110,000,000 50,172,620 (59,827,380) (59,827,380)

other Levels of Government

653




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (59,827,380) (59,827,380)
Appropriations in Aid (30,000,000) (30,000,000)
1330400 Grants Received by Other General
Government Units from Fund Accounts 50,000,000 20,000,000 (30,000,000) (30,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (29,827,380) (29,827,380)
1091114800 Lomut - Lokori Road - Design
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 5,000,000 500,000 (4,500,000) (4,500,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (4,500,000) (4,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (4,500,000) (4,500,000)
1091114900 Jn A1 (Makutano) - Todonyang Road
(C47) - Design
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 5,000,000 500,000 (4,500,000) (4,500,000)

other Levels of Government

654




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (4,500,000) - (4,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (4,500,000) - (4,500,000)
1091115400 Isebania - Mukuyu - Kisii - Ahero Road
(Al) Lot 1 &2
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and | 3 43¢ 000 000 3,468,678,972 32,678,972 50,000,000 32,678,972
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 32,678,972 50,000,000 32,678,972
Appropriations in Aid 50,000,000 50,000,000 50,000,000
1320200 Grants from International Organizations 600,000,000 650,000,000 50,000,000 50,000,000 50,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE (17,321,028) | (17,321,028)
1091116000 Kitale -Endebes - Suam Road
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 550,000,000]  675431,550] 125,431,550 200,000,000] 125,431,550

other Levels of Government

655




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE 125,431,550 200,000,000 125,431,550
Appropriations in Aid 200,000,000 200,000,000 200,000,000
5120200 Foreign Borrowing - Direct Payments 400,000,000 600,000,000 200,000,000 200,000,000 200,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE (74,568,450) - (74,568,450)
1091116100 Eldoret Town Bypass Road
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 251,144,549  675,719,417| 424,574,868 450,000,000 424,574,868
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 424,574,868 450,000,000 424,574,868
Appropriations in Aid 450,000,000 450,000,000 450,000,000
5120200 Foreign Borrowing - Direct Payments 200,000,000 650,000,000 450,000,000 450,000,000 450,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE (25,425,132) - (25,425,132)

656




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091116600 Nairobi - Thika Highway Improvement
Project Lot 1 & 2
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 6,500,000 3.268.701 (3,231,299) (3.231,299)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (3,231,299) (3,231,299)
NET EXPENDITURE (3,231,299) (3,231,299)
1091116700 Nairobi - Thika Highway Improvement
Project Lot 3
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 170,000,000 270,000,000 100,000,000 100,000,000
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 100,000,000 100,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE 100,000,000 100,000,000
1091117400 Marigat Bridge
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 39.485.281 19.856.240 (19,629,041) (19,629,041)

other Levels of Government

657



VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

EXTERNAL FUNDIN
ESTIMATES 2023/2024 N UN G
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (19,629,041) (19,629,041)
NET EXPENDITURE (19,629,041) (19,629,041)
1091117500 Endau Bridge
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 41.248.851 20,743,098 (20,505,753) (20,505,753)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (20,505,753) (20,505,753)
NET EXPENDITURE (20,505,753) (20,505,753)
1091118200 Dualling of Nakuru - Mau Summit Road
(Land Acquisition)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 188,000,000 94,540,876 (93,459,124) (93,459,124)

other Levels of Government

GROSS EXPENDITURE

(93,459,124)

(93,459,124)

NET EXPENDITURE

(93,459,124)

(93,459,124)

658




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091118600 Laseru-Kitale Road Road(A1)-
Emergency Mainteenance
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 404,665 2,114,429 (2,090,236) i (2,090,236)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (2,090,236) - (2,090,236)
NET EXPENDITURE (2,090,236) - (2,090,236)
1091119200 Garsen - Witu - Lamu Road(C112)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 130,000,000 65.374.010 (64,625,990) ) (64,625,990)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (64,625,990) - (64,625,990)
NET EXPENDITURE (64,625,990) - (64,625,990)
1091120000 Changamwe-Magongo - Kwa Jomvu
(A109L) Road dualling
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 280,000,000 265,086,310 (14,913,690) ) (14,913,690)

other Levels of Government

659




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

EXTERNAL FUNDIN
ESTIMATES 2023/2024 N UN G
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (14,913,690) (14,913,690)
NET EXPENDITURE (14,913,690) (14,913,690)
1091120100 Lomut Bridge
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 30,000,000 15.086.310 (14,913,690) (14,913,690)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (14,913,690) (14,913,690)
NET EXPENDITURE (14,913,690) (14,913,690)
1091120600 Construction Of Kapsoya Roads In
Eldoret Municipality
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 100,000,000 78,000,000 (22,000,000) (22,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (22,000,000) (22,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (22,000,000) (22,000,000)

660




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

EXTERNAL F DIN
ESTIMATES 2023/2024 N UN G
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091120900 Garissa Municipality Roads
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 120,000,000 50,000,000 (70,000,000) (70,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (70,000,000) (70,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (70,000,000) (70,000,000)
1091121900 Waiyaki Way -Redhill Link Road
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 41,000,000 20,000,000 (21,000,000) (21,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (21,000,000) (21,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (21,000,000) (21,000,000)
1091122100 Access Road To Ruai Police Station
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 40,000,000 10,000,000 (30,000,000) (30,000,000)

other Levels of Government

661




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (30,000,000) - (30,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (30,000,000) - (30,000,000)
1091122700 Eastleigh Phase 11
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and
other Levels of Government 1,362,980 (1,362,980) i (1,362,980)
GROSS EXPENDITURE (1,362,980) - (1,362,980)
NET EXPENDITURE (1,362,980) - (1,362,980)
1091122800 Kahawa West Fly Over Bridge And
Adjoining Accesses
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 2,695,545 (2,695,545) ) (2,695,545)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (2,695,545) - (2,695,545)
NET EXPENDITURE (2,695,545) - (2,695,545)

662




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091123200 Eu Missing Links (Eu Funded 67% &
33% GOK)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 152,000,000 50,000,000 (102,000,000) i i (102,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (102,000,000) - -l (102,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (102,000,000) - -[  (102,000,000)
1091123300 Nairobi Outering Roads
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 100,000,000 50,000,000 (50,000,000) ) ) (50,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (50,000,000) - - (50,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (50,000,000) - - (50,000,000)
1091124400 Suneka - Kiogoro By Pass, Kiogoro -
Kegati By Pass, Nyakoe - Kegati
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 85,000,000 65,000,000 (20,000,000) ) ) (20,000,000)

other Levels of Government

663




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

EXTERNAL FUNDIN
ESTIMATES 2023/2024 N UN G
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (20,000,000) (20,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (20,000,000) (20,000,000)
1091124800 Dualling of Nairobi Eastern Bypass
Project
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 285,000,000 245,000,000 (40,000,000) (40,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (40,000,000) (40,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (40,000,000) (40,000,000)
1091124900 Ngong Road -Naivasha Road - A104
(dualling)- Design
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 34,000,000 24,000,000 (10,000,000) (10,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (10,000,000) (10,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (10,000,000) (10,000,000)

664




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091125100 Dualing of Ngong Road Phase II (Adams
Arcade - Ngong Town- Kiserian,
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and $5.000,000 185,000,000 100,000,000 100,000,000
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 100,000,000 100,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE 100,000,000 100,000,000
1091125300 Feasibility Studies For Upgrading Of All
County Headquarter Roads
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 20,000,000 15,000,000 (5,000,000) (5,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (5,000,000) (5,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (5,000,000) (5,000,000)
1091125500 Kericho By-Pass
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 55.757.397 45,757,397 (10,000,000) (10,000,000)

other Levels of Government

665




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

EXTERNAL FUNDIN
ESTIMATES 2023/2024 N UN G
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (10,000,000) (10,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (10,000,000) (10,000,000)
1091125600 Nyahururu By-Pass
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 75,000,000 55,000,000 (20,000,000) (20,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (20,000,000) (20,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (20,000,000) (20,000,000)
1091125700 Rehabilitation/ Dualling Of Argwings
Kodhek Road
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 46,000,000 11,500,000 (34,500,000) (34,500,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (34,500,000) (34,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (34,500,000) (34,500,000)

666




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091125900 Eastlands Roads Phase I1
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 185,000,000 65,000,000 (120,000,000) (120,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (120,000,000) (120,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (120,000,000) (120,000,000)
1091126100 Nairobi Viaduct Project (Hailesellassie -
Enterprise Road)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 5,000,000 _ (5,000,000) (5,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (5,000,000) (5,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (5,000,000) (5,000,000)
1091126200 Nairobi Eastern Interchanges (Landhies
- Jogoo Road Corridor)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 55,000,000 32,500,000 (22,500,000) (22,500,000)

other Levels of Government

667




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (22,500,000) - (22,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (22,500,000) - (22,500,000)
1091126300 Roads10,000 Programme Phase II (
LOW VOLUME SEAL ROADS -LVSRS)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 416,000,000 269,960,000 (146,040,000) i (146,040,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (146,040,000) - (146,040,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (146,040,000) - (146,040,000)
1091127000 Renovation of hostels - KIHBT- Main
Campus
2220200 Routine Maintenance - Other Assets 20,000,000 15,000,000 (5,000,000) - (5,000,000)
GROSS EXPENDITURE (5,000,000) - (5,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (5,000,000) - (5,000,000)

668




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091127100 Construction of Training Resource
Centre-KIHBT Ngong Campus Phase One
3110200 Construction of Building 17,000,000 2,000,000 (15,000,000) (15,000,000)
GROSS EXPENDITURE (15,000,000) (15,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (15,000,000) (15,000,000)
1091127200 Rehabilitating and Maintenance of
Training Sites- KIHBT-Ngong Campus
2220200 Routine Maintenance - Other Assets 40,000,000 10,000,000 (30,000,000) (30,000,000)
GROSS EXPENDITURE (30,000,000) (30,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (30,000,000) (30,000,000)
1091127300 Hostel construction - KIHBT - Kisii
Campus
3110200 Construction of Building 10,000,000 5,000,000 (5,000,000) (5,000,000)

669




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (5,000,000) - (5,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (5,000,000) - (5,000,000)
1091127400 Overhaul and Maintenance of Training
Sites at Kisii Campus of KIHBT
2220200 Routine Maintenance - Other Assets 30,000,000 10,000,000 (20,000,000) - (20,000,000)
GROSS EXPENDITURE (20,000,000) - (20,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (20,000,000) - (20,000,000)
1091128100 Gilgil - Machinery
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 130,000,000 120,000,000 (10,000,000) ) (10,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (10,000,000) - (10,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (10,000,000) - (10,000,000)

670




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

EXTERNAL FUNDIN
ESTIMATES 2023/2024 N UN G
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091128600 Riosiri - Ensoko - Nyabigena - Ogembo
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 270,000,000 270,000,000 ) )
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE - -
NET EXPENDITURE - -
1091129600 Othaya - Karima - Kiandu
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 27,560,000 28,740,800 1,180,800 1,180,800
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 1,180,800 1,180,800
NET EXPENDITURE 1,180,800 1,180,800
1091131400 Isinya - Konza
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 5,000,000 2,514,385 (2,485,615) (2,485,615)

other Levels of Government

671




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (2,485,615) - (2,485,615)
NET EXPENDITURE (2,485,615) - (2,485,615)
1091132001 Roads 2000
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 1,135,000,000 1,075,000,000 (60,000,000) i (60,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (60,000,000) -l (60,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE (60,000,000) - (60,000,000)

1091132200 Malindi -Sagale

2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and

her Levole ot Govormmont 75,760,000 41,516,800  (34,243,200) A (34,243,200
GROSS EXPENDITURE (34,243,200) - (34,243,200
NET EXPENDITURE (34,243,200) - (34,243,200

672




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091132400 Kamagambo-Nyasembe-Mogonga Phase
11
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 91,920,000 57.505,600 (34,414,400) i (34,414,400)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (34,414,400) - (34,414,400)
NET EXPENDITURE (34,414,400) - (34,414,400)
1091133700 Low Volume Sealed Roads (Lvsr); Phase
1- Batch 1A
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 2,339,324,500 1,612,084,260 (727,240,240) - (727,240,240)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (727,240,240) -l (727,240,240)
NET EXPENDITURE (727,240,240) - (727,240,240)

1091133800 Low Volume Seals Phase 1 Batch 2

2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and
other Levels of Government

3,029,121,090

1,847,158,288

(1,181,962,802)

(1,181,962,802)

673




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (1,181,962,802) - | (1,181,962,802)
NET EXPENDITURE (1,181,962,802) - -1 (1,181,962,802)
1091133900 Low Volume Seals Phase 1 Batch 2
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and | 5 19 495 205|  4,288,227,078| (1431271,127) - | (1431.271,127)

other Levels of Government

GROSS EXPENDITURE (1,431,271,127) - -| (1,431,271,127)
NET EXPENDITURE (1,431,271,127) - - (1,431,271,127)
1091134100 Low Volume Seal Roads Batch 1
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 2,482.310,000 1,883,632,000 (598,678,000) ) ) (598,678,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (598,678,000) - -l (598,678,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (598,678,000) - -  (598,678,000)

674




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091134500 Nyaru - Iten
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 140.000.000 70.402.780 (69,597,220) i (69,597,220

other Levels of Government

GROSS EXPENDITURE

(69,597,220)

(69,597,220)

NET EXPENDITURE

(69,597,220)

(69,597,220)

1091135400 Low Volume Seal Roads

2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and
other Levels of Government

5,686,152,637

4,061,300,993

(1,624,851,644)

(1,624,851,644)

GROSS EXPENDITURE (1,624,851,644) -| (1,624,851,644)

NET EXPENDITURE (1,624,851,644) - (1,624,851,644)
1091135500 Backlog Maintenance Interventions

2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 9,810,000 7,810,000 (2,000,000) ) (2,000,000)

other Levels of Government

675




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (2,000,000) - (2,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (2,000,000) - (2,000,000)
1091135600 Backlog Maintenance Interventions -
Cont
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 110,890,000 78,420,000 (32,470,000) i (32,470,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (32,470,000) - (32,470,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (32,470,000) - (32,470,000)
1091135900 Spot Improvement Interventions
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 161,740,000 130.703.200 (31,036,800) ) (31,036,800)

other Levels of Government

GROSS EXPENDITURE

(31,036,800)

(31,036,800)

NET EXPENDITURE

(31,036,800)

(31,036,800)

676




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

EXTERNAL FUNDIN
ESTIMATES 2023/2024 N UN G
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091136500 Improvement of Umoja Innercore Roads
Phase 11
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 41.000.000 31.000.000 (10,000,000) (10,000,000)
other Levels of Government T T T U
GROSS EXPENDITURE (10,000,000) (10,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (10,000,000) (10,000,000)
1091137000 Dualling of Eldoret Town
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and
other Levels of Government 34,000,000 17,097,818 (16,902,182) (16,902,182)
GROSS EXPENDITURE (16,902,182) (16,902,182)
NET EXPENDITURE (16,902,182) (16,902,182)
1091137100 Spot Improvement Works
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 30.460.000 21.634.400 (8,825,600 (8,825,600)

other Levels of Government

677




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (8,825,600) (8,825,600)
NET EXPENDITURE (8,825,600) (8,825,600)
1091137200 Spot Improvement Works
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 215,610,000 307,610,000 92,000,000 92,000,000
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 92,000,000 92,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE 92,000,000 92,000,000
1091137400 Spot Improvement
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 213,940,000 208,840,800 (5,099,200) (5,099,200)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (5,099,200) (5,099,200)
NET EXPENDITURE (5,099,200) (5,099,200)

678




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091139400 Construction of Kahawa Sukari Eastern
Access Roads
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 48,000,000 40,000,000 (8,000,000) i (8,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (8,000,000) - (8,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (8,000,000) - (8,000,000)
1091139500 Kangundo Road - Greater Eastern
Bypass Link Road - Phase 1
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 30,802,580 20,587,413 (10,215,167) - (10,215,167)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (10,215,167) - (10,215,167)
NET EXPENDITURE (10,215,167) - (10,215,167)
1091139700 Spot Improvement I1
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 175,000,000 121,888,400 (53,111,600) ) (53,111,600)

other Levels of Government

679




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (53,111,600) (53,111,600)
NET EXPENDITURE (53,111,600) (53,111,600)
1091139800 SPOT IMPROVEMENT III
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 145,141,940 115.278.999 (29,862,941) (29,862,941
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (29,862,941) (29,862,941)
NET EXPENDITURE (29,862,941) (29,862,941)
1091140100 MPARD Package 2 - Mwache — Tsunza —
Mteza
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 1,863,000,000 2.363,000,000 500,000,000 500,000,000
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 500,000,000 500,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE 500,000,000 500,000,000

680




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091140200 Mpard Package 3 - Mteza — Kibundani
Section
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 290,000,000 260,172,620 (29,827,380) (29,827,380)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (29,827,380) (29,827,380)
NET EXPENDITURE (29,827,380) (29,827,380)
1091140300 Ugunja-Ukwala-Ruambwa (C92)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 41,000,000 20.617.957 (20,382,043) (20,382,043)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (20,382,043) (20,382,043)
NET EXPENDITURE (20,382,043) (20,382,043)
1091140400 Mau Narok - Kisiriri (B18)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 41,000,000 20.617.957 (20,382,043) (20,382,043)

other Levels of Government

681




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

EXTERNAL FUNDIN
ESTIMATES 2023/2024 N UN G
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (20,382,043) (20,382,043)
NET EXPENDITURE (20,382,043) (20,382,043)
1091140600 Posta (Naibor) — Kisima - Maralal
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 60,000,000 30,172,620 (29,827,380) (29,827,380)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (29,827,380) (29,827,380)
NET EXPENDITURE (29,827,380) (29,827,380)
1091141000 Naivasha - Njabini
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 65.000.000 32,687,005 (32,312,995) (32,312,995)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (32,312,995) (32,312,995)
NET EXPENDITURE (32,312,995) (32,312,995)

682




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091141900 Kitale-Morpus (KFW)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 3,510,000,000|  3,105,028,770|  (404,971,230)]  (900,000,000) 500,000,000]  (404,971,230)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (404,971,230) (900,000,000) 500,000,000 (404,971,230)
Appropriations in Aid 500,000,000 - 500,000,000 500,000,000
1320200 Grants from International Organizations 1,000,000,000 1,500,000,000 500,000,000 - 500,000,000 500,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE (904,971,230) (900,000,000) - (904,971,230)
1091142300 EXIM: Nairobi Western Bypass
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 200,000,000 170,172,620 (29.827,380) ) ) (29.827,380)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (29,827,380) - - (29,827,380)
NET EXPENDITURE (29,827,380) - - (29,827,380)

683




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

TITLE

EXTERNAL FUNDING
ESTIMATES 2023/2024
2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

1091142400 Mombasa Gate Bridge (Likoni Bridge)

2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and
other Levels of Government

2,320,000,000

1,010,057,540

(1,309,942,460)

(1,300,000,000)

(1,309,942,460)

GROSS EXPENDITURE

(1,309,942,460)

(1,300,000,000)

(1,309,942,460)

Appropriations in Aid

(1,300,000,000)

(1,300,000,000)

(1,300,000,000)

5120200 Foreign Borrowing - Direct Payments

2,300,000,000

1,000,000,000

(1,300,000,000)

(1,300,000,000)

(1,300,000,000)

NET EXPENDITURE (9,942,460) - (9,942,460)
1091142500 Dualling Meru Town Roads - (B66/A9)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 41,000,000 20.617.957 (20,382,043) ) (20,382,043)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (20,382,043) - (20,382,043)
NET EXPENDITURE (20,382,043) - (20,382,043)

684




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

EXTERNAL FUNDIN
ESTIMATES 2023/2024 N UN G
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091142700 Dualling Muthaiga - Kiambua (C32)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 10,000,000 5,028,770 (4,971,230) (4,971,230)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (4,971,230) (4,971,230)
NET EXPENDITURE (4,971,230) (4,971,230)
1091142900 Kadel - Homa Hills - Kanyadhiang
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 35,550,000 19,174,000 (16,376,000) (16,376,000
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (16,376,000) (16,376,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (16,376,000) (16,376,000)
1091143000 SPOT IMPROVEMENT IV
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 205,740,000 97.903.200 (107,836,800) (107,836,800)

other Levels of Government

685




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

EXTERNAL F DIN
ESTIMATES 2023/2024 N UN G
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (107,836,800) (107,836,800)
NET EXPENDITURE (107,836,800) (107,836,800)
1091143100 SPOT IMPROVEMENT V
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 92,000,000 122,000,000 30,000,000 30,000,000
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 30,000,000 30,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE 30,000,000 30,000,000
1091143800 CONSTRUCTION OF
VALLEY/NGONG/ NYERERE Rds
INTERCHANGE & U-HILL/ H-SEL
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 85,000,000 70,000,000 (15,000,000) (15,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (15,000,000) (15,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (15,000,000) (15,000,000)

686




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

EXTERNAL FUNDIN
ESTIMATES 2023/2024 N UN G
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091144000 KISII BY-PASS PHASE I1
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 70.000.000 50.000.000 (20,000,000) (20,000,000)
other Levels of Government T T T U
GROSS EXPENDITURE (20,000,000) (20,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (20,000,000) (20,000,000)
1091144100 KAJIADO ACCESS ROADS
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and
other Levels of Government 55,000,000 45,000,000 (10,000,000) (10,000,000)
GROSS EXPENDITURE (10,000,000) (10,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (10,000,000) (10,000,000)
1091144300 KAMITI CORNER - KASARANI -
MWIKI - RUAI - KANGUNDO ROADS
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 41.000.000 31.000.000 (10,000,000) (10,000,000)

other Levels of Government

687




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

EXTERNAL F DIN
ESTIMATES 2023/2024 N UN G
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (10,000,000) - (10,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (10,000,000) - (10,000,000)
1091144500 NAROK TOWN ROADS
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 140,000,000 80,000,000 (60,000,000) i (60,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (60,000,000) - (60,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (60,000,000) - (60,000,000)
1091145100 Monitoring and Evaluation
311 140Q Research, lj"ea51b1h.ty Studies, Project 40,000,000 50,000,000 10,000,000 ) 10,000,000
Preparation and Design, Project S
GROSS EXPENDITURE 10,000,000 - 10,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE 10,000,000 - 10,000,000

688




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091145400 Construction of Lecture Halls at KIHBT
- Kisii Campus
3110200 Construction of Building 10,000,000 5,000,000 (5,000,000) - (5,000,000)
GROSS EXPENDITURE (5,000,000) - (5,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (5,000,000) - (5,000,000)
1091145900 Lamu Port Access Road
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 41,000,000 20.617.957 (20,382,043) ) (20,382,043)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (20,382,043) - (20,382,043)
NET EXPENDITURE (20,382,043) - (20,382,043)
1091146100 Rural Roads in Arid and Semi Arid
Lands (AFD)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agenciesand | 15 060 000 1,162,000,000] 145,000,000 150,000,000] 145,000,000

other Levels of Government

689




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE 145,000,000 - 150,000,000 145,000,000
Appropriations in Aid 150,000,000 - 150,000,000 150,000,000
5120200 Foreign Borrowing - Direct Payments 165,000,000 315,000,000 150,000,000 - 150,000,000 150,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE (5,000,000) - - (5,000,000)

1091146200 Low Volume Seal Roads

2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and
other Levels of Government

4,204,630,000

3,411,067,140

(793,562,860)

(793,562,860)

GROSS EXPENDITURE (793,562,860) - - (793,562,860)
Appropriations in Aid (50,000,000) - - (50,000,000)
1330400 Grants Received by Other General
Government Units from Fund Accounts 50,000,000 . (50,000,000) ) ) (50,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (743,562,860) - - (743,562,860)

690




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091146300 Spot Improvement VI
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 275,000,000 273,018,600 (1,981,400) i (1,981,400)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (1,981,400) - (1,981,400)
NET EXPENDITURE (1,981,400) - (1,981,400)
1091146500 Spot Improvement VIII
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 66,220,000 40,029,600 (26,190,400) - (26,190,400)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (26,190,400) - (26,190,400)
NET EXPENDITURE (26,190,400) - (26,190,400)
1091147100 Ngong Road Phase II (Jica)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 46,000,000 27213255 (18,786,745) ) (18.786,745)

other Levels of Government

691




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

EXTERNAL FUNDIN
ESTIMATES 2023/2024 N UN G
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (18,786,745) (18,786,745)
NET EXPENDITURE (18,786,745) (18,786,745)
1091147200 Githurai Kimbo Phase 111
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 46,000,000 19,288,104 (26,711,896) (26,711,896)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (26,711,896) (26,711,896)
NET EXPENDITURE (26,711,896) (26,711,896)
1091147800 Access Embu University
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 95,000,000 23,750,000 (71,250,000) (71,250,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (71,250,000) (71,250,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (71,250,000) (71,250,000)

692




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

EXTERNAL FUNDIN
ESTIMATES 2023/2024 N UN G
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091148300 Spot Improvement IX
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 279,000,000 309,000,000 30,000,000 30,000,000
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 30,000,000 30,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE 30,000,000 30,000,000
1091148400 Spot Improvement X
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 11,590,000 8,590,000 (3,000,000) (3,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (3,000,000) (3,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (3,000,000) (3,000,000)
1091148500 Spot Improvement XI
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 532,980,000 495.276.000 (37,704,000) (37,704,000)

other Levels of Government

693




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (37,704,000) | (37,704,000
NET EXPENDITURE (37,704,000) - (37,704,000)
1091148800 Gilgil - Nyahururu
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 5,000,000 500,000 (4,500,000) i (4,500,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (4,500,000) - (4,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (4,500,000) - (4,500,000)
1091149800 Mombasa - Mtwapa
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agenciesand | 5 75 160 00|  2,725,000,000]  (450,000,000) (450,000,000)|  (450,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (450,000,000) (450,000,000)|  (450,000,000)
Appropriations in Aid (450,000,000) (450,000,000)|  (450,000,000)

694




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1320200 Grants from International Organizations 500,000,000 50,000,000 (450,000,000) - (450,000,000) (450,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE - - - -
1091150000 Suswa Mai Mahiu (B7
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 18.514.719 9,310,626 (9,204,093) i i (9,204,093)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (9,204,093) - - (9,204,093)
NET EXPENDITURE (9,204,093) - - (9,204,093)
1091150300 Eldoret Eastern Bypass
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 41,000,000 20.617.957 (20,382,043) ) ) (20,382,043)

other Levels of Government

GROSS EXPENDITURE

(20,382,043)

(20,382,043)

NET EXPENDITURE

(20,382,043)

(20,382,043)

695




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091150400 Kericho Northern Bypass
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 41,000,000 20,617,957 (20,382,043) (20,382,043)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (20,382,043) (20,382,043)
NET EXPENDITURE (20,382,043) (20,382,043)
1091150600 Ngong Road Footbridges (KNH, Daystar
& Prestige)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 65.000.000 40,000,000 (25,000,000) (25,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (25,000,000) (25,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (25,000,000) (25,000,000)
1091150700 Construction of Thika Town Roads
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 160,000,000 100,000,000 (60,000,000) (60,000,000)

other Levels of Government

696




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (60,000,000) (60,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (60,000,000) (60,000,000)
1091151600 Homabay Town Roads Phase 1
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 65,000,000 45,000,000 (20,000,000) (20,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (20,000,000) (20,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (20,000,000) (20,000,000)
1091151700 Mlolongo - Athi river - Joska
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 85,000,000 65,000,000 (20,000,000) (20,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (20,000,000) (20,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (20,000,000) (20,000,000)

697




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091151800 Restoration of Damaged Offices at
Works House
3110500 Construction and Civil Works 10,000,000 20,000,000 10,000,000 - 10,000,000
GROSS EXPENDITURE 10,000,000 - 10,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE 10,000,000 - 10,000,000
1091152000 Njabini - Kinyona
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 180,000,000 115,374,010 (64,625,990) ) (64,625,990)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (64,625,990) - (64,625,990)
NET EXPENDITURE (64,625,990) - (64,625,990)
1091152100 Upgrading of Inner Core Estate Access
Roads
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 100,000,000 60,000,000 (40,000,000) ) (40,000,000)

other Levels of Government

698




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

EXTERNAL FUNDIN
ESTIMATES 2023/2024 N UN G
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (40,000,000) (40,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (40,000,000) (40,000,000)
1091152300 Nairobi Expressway
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 135,403,907 32,890,121 (102,513,786) (102,513,786)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (102,513,786) (102,513,786)
Appropriations in Aid (70,000,000) (70,000,000)
1330400 Grants Received by Other General
Government Units from Fund Accounts 70,000,000 ) (70,000,000) (70,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (32,513,786) (32,513,786)
1091152400 Spot Improvement XII
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 93.200.000 58.776.000 (34,424,000) (34,424,000)

other Levels of Government

699




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

EXTERNAL FUNDIN
ESTIMATES 2023/2024 N UN G
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (34,424,000) - (34,424,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (34,424,000) - (34,424,000)
1091152600 Kirinyaga Town Roads
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and $5.000,000 60,000,000 (25,000,000) i (25,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (25,000,000) - (25,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (25,000,000) - (25,000,000)
1091152700 Spot Improvement XIII
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 8,570,000 7,070,000 (1,500,000) ) (1,500,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (1,500,000) - (1,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (1,500,000) - (1,500,000)

700




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

TITLE

EXTERNAL FUNDING
ESTIMATES 2023/2024
2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.

1091152800 Low Volume Seals LVSR

2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and
other Levels of Government

2,884,730,000

2,644,995,895

(239,734,105)

(239,734,105)

GROSS EXPENDITURE (239,734,105) -l (239,734,105)
NET EXPENDITURE (239,734,105) -l (239,734,105)
1091152900 Marsabit - Shegel (B7)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 120,000,000 60.345.240 (59,654,760) ) (59,654,760)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (59,654,760) - (59,654,760)
NET EXPENDITURE (59,654,760) - (59,654,760)
1091153000 Spot Improvement XIV
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 92,050,000 53,603.259 (38.446,741) ) (38.446,741)

other Levels of Government

701




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (38,446,741) (38,446,741)
NET EXPENDITURE (38,446,741) (38,446,741)
1091153200 Spot Improvement XV
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 309,690,000 276,194,695 (33,495,305) (33,495,305)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (33,495,305) (33,495,305)
Appropriations in Aid (30,000,000) (30,000,000)
1330400 Grants Received by Other General
Govornment Units from Fuad Accounts 100,000,000 70,000,000 (30,000,000) (30,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (3,495,305) (3,495,305)
1091153300 Construction of Meru Link Roads
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 160,000,000 90,000,000 (70,000,000) (70,000,000)

other Levels of Government

702




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

EXTERNAL FUNDIN
ESTIMATES 2023/2024 N UN G
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (70,000,000) - (70,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (70,000,000) - (70,000,000)
1091153600 North Horr -Jn Darathe Ap Camp (RD
A4) - Design
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 20,788,832 10,454,225 (10,334,607) - (10,334,607)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (10,334,607) - (10,334,607)
NET EXPENDITURE (10,334,607) - (10,334,607)
1091153900 GwA Kungu-Junct 463-Mutara-
Nyanyuki(B22)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 5,000,000 2,514,385 (2,485,615) - (2,485,615)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (2,485,615) - (2,485,615)
NET EXPENDITURE (2,485,615) - (2,485,615)

703




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091154400 Steel Bridges phase II(Tmall Flyover
&Bridges on Msa&Langata Roads)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 610,000,000 5,028,770  (604,971,230) (600,000,000)|  (604,971,230)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (604,971,230) (600,000,000) (604,971,230)
Appropriations in Aid (600,000,000) (600,000,000) (600,000,000)
5120200 Foreign Borrowing - Direct Payments 600,000,000 - (600,000,000) (600,000,000) (600,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (4,971,230) - (4,971,230)
1091154600 Construction of Makupa Causeway
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 39,000,000 19,612,203 (19,387,797) ) (19,387,797)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (19,387,797) - (19,387,797)
NET EXPENDITURE (19,387,797) - (19,387,797)

704




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091154900 Lungalunga-Kinango-Kwale (B92)
DESIGN
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 112,000,000 56,322,224 (55,677,776) (55,677,776)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (55,677,776) (55,677,776)
NET EXPENDITURE (55,677,776) (55,677,776)
1091156000 Tartar Junction - Kamuino
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 41,000,000 31,000,000 (10,000,000) (10,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (10,000,000) (10,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (10,000,000) (10,000,000)
1091156100 Spot Improvement XVI
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 230,460,000 350,460,000 120,000,000 120,000,000

other Levels of Government

705




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE 120,000,000 - 120,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE 120,000,000 - 120,000,000
1091156600 Dualling Thika - Kenol - Marua Lot 2
(Sagana - Marua Section Section)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 6,396,000,000]  6,096,000,000|  (300,000,000) (300,000,000)|  (300,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (300,000,000) (300,000,000)|  (300,000,000)
Appropriations in Aid (300,000,000) (300,000,000) (300,000,000)
5120200 Foreign Borrowing - Direct Payments 6,300,000,000|  6,000,000,000|  (300,000,000) (300,000,000)[  (300,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE - - -
1091156700 Construction of Mau Mau Road Lot 1A
(Kiambu)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 290,000,000 115,834,330 (174,165,670) ) (174,165,670)

other Levels of Government

706




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (174,165,670) (174,165,670)
NET EXPENDITURE (174,165,670) (174,165,670)
1091156800 Construction of Mau Mau Road Lot 1B
(Kiambu)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 290,000,000 145,834,330 (144,165,670) (144,165,670)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (144,165,670) (144,165,670)
NET EXPENDITURE (144,165,670) (144,165,670)
1091156900 Construction of Mau Mau Road Lot 2
(Muranga)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 290,000,000 145,834,330 (144,165,670) (144,165,670)

other Levels of Government

GROSS EXPENDITURE

(144,165,670)

(144,165,670)

NET EXPENDITURE

(144,165,670)

(144,165,670)

707




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

EXTERNAL FUNDIN
ESTIMATES 2023/2024 N UN G
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091157000 Construction of Mau Mau Road Lot 3 (
Nyeri)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 290,000,000 121,323,420 (168,676,580) i i (168,676,580)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (168,676,580) - -|  (168,676,580)
NET EXPENDITURE (168,676,580) - -|  (168,676,580)
1091157100 Floating Bridge Across Likoni Channel
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 55,000,000 27.658.235 (27,341,765) ) ) (27,341,765)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (27,341,765) - - (27,341,765)
NET EXPENDITURE (27,341,765) - - (27,341,765)
1091159100 Upgrade of Lamu-Ijara-Garissa Road
(A10) to All Weather Standard
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 70,000,000 35.201.390 (34,798,610) ) ) (34,798,610)

other Levels of Government

708




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (34,798,610) (34,798,610)
NET EXPENDITURE (34,798,610) (34,798,610)
1091159200 Spot Improvement XX
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 20,000,000 14,000,000 (6,000,000) (6,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (6,000,000) (6,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (6,000,000) (6,000,000)
1091159300 Tarbaj Town Roads
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 93,000,000 70,000,000 (23,000,000) (23,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (23,000,000) (23,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (23,000,000) (23,000,000)

709




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091159400 Kigumo Town Roads
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 30.000.000 70.000.000 (10,000,000) (10,000,000)
other Levels of Government B U U U
GROSS EXPENDITURE (10,000,000) (10,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (10,000,000) (10,000,000)
1091159500 Informal Settlements Road Programme
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and
other Levels of Government 30,000,000 15,064,403 (14,935,597) (14,935,597)
GROSS EXPENDITURE (14,935,597) (14,935,597)
NET EXPENDITURE (14,935,597) (14,935,597)

1091159600 Horn of Africa Gateway Development
Project

2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and
other Levels of Government

18,767,500,000

18,714,059,278

(53.,440,722)

(53.,440,722)

710




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

EXTERNAL FUNDIN
ESTIMATES 2023/2024 N UN G
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (53,440,722) (53,440,722)
NET EXPENDITURE (53,440,722) (53,440,722)
1091159700 Spot Improvement XXI
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and i 7,000,000 7,000,000 7,000,000
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 7,000,000 7,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE 7,000,000 7,000,000
1091159800 Isiolo Town Roads
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 30,000,000 20,000,000 (10,000,000) (10,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (10,000,000) (10,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (10,000,000) (10,000,000)

711




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091159900 Spot Improvement XXII
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 14,770,000 10,043,600 (4,726,400) (4,726,400)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (4,726,400) (4,726,400)
NET EXPENDITURE (4,726,400) (4,726,400)
1091160300 Construction of Training Workshop-
Kisii Campus
3110200 Construction of Building 10,000,000 5,000,000 (5,000,000) (5,000,000)
GROSS EXPENDITURE (5,000,000) (5,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (5,000,000) (5,000,000)
1091160400 Construction of Classrooms -KIHBT -
Main Campus
3110200 Construction of Building 30,000,000 110,000,000 80,000,000 80,000,000

712




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE 80,000,000 80,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE 80,000,000 80,000,000
1091160500 Construction of Hostel -KIHBT -Main
campus
3110200 Construction of Building 40,000,000 90,000,000 50,000,000 50,000,000
GROSS EXPENDITURE 50,000,000 50,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE 50,000,000 50,000,000
1091160800 Extension of Suna-Kehancha-Mulot(BI)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 5,000,000 2,514,385 (2,485,615) (2,485,615)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (2,485,615) (2,485,615)
NET EXPENDITURE (2,485,615) (2,485,615)

713




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091160900 Wikililye-Kathukini-Kwa Muli-Nzukini-
mbumbuni
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 296,000,000 140,132,342 (155,867,658) - (155,867,658)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (155,867,658) -l (155,867,658)
Appropriations in Aid (150,000,000) - (150,000,000)
1330400 Grants Received by Other General
Govornment Units from Fuad Accounts 250,000,000 100,000,000]  (150,000,000) -l (150,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (5,867,658) - (5,867,658)
1091161000 C509 Kiandongoro Forest Gate-Mutubio
Forest Gate
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 10,000,000 5.028.770 (4,971,230) ) (4,971,230)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (4,971,230) - (4,971,230)
NET EXPENDITURE (4,971,230) - (4,971,230)

714




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091161200 Abardare Forest-Njoguini-kingongo-
Kiganjo(B111)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 5,000,000 2.514.385 (2,485,615) i (2,485,615)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (2,485,615) - (2,485,615)
NET EXPENDITURE (2,485,615) - (2,485,615)
1091161300 Dualling of Ngong Phase IV-Karen
Junction-Ngong Town
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 46,000,000 _ (46,000,000) ) (46,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (46,000,000) - (46,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (46,000,000) - (46,000,000)
1091161500 Nairobi ITS Establishment & Junctions
Improvement Project I1
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 1,550,000,000 520,000,000| (1,030,000,000) (1,000,000,000)| (1,030,000,000)

other Levels of Government

715




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (1,030,000,000) - (1,000,000,000)| (1,030,000,000)
Appropriations in Aid (1,000,000,000) -| (1,000,000,000) (1,000,000,000)
5120200 Foreign Borrowing - Direct Payments 1,500,000,000 500,000,000] (1,000,000,000) -| (1,000,000,000) (1,000,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (30,000,000) - - (30,000,000)
1091161600 Establishment of Bus Rapid Transit Line
5 Project-Nairobi-BETA
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 1,850,000,000|  1,020,000,000]  (830,000,000) -1 (800,000,000  (830,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (830,000,000) - (800,000,000) (830,000,000)
Appropriations in Aid (800,000,000) - (800,000,000) (800,000,000)
5120200 Foreign Borrowing - Direct Payments 1,800,000,000 1,000,000,000 (800,000,000) - (800,000,000) (800,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (30,000,000) - - (30,000,000

716




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

EXTERNAL FUNDIN
ESTIMATES 2023/2024 N UN G
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091161700 Masalani - Kotile - Gamba - Malindi
Road
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and
Cher Levels of Government 27,540,000 13,727,200 (13,812,800) (13,812,800)
GROSS EXPENDITURE (13,812,800) (13,812,800)
NET EXPENDITURE (13,812,800) (13,812,800)
1091161900 Spot Improvement XXIIT
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 896,600,000 796,797,200 (99,802,800) (99,802,800)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (99,802,800) (99,802,800)
NET EXPENDITURE (99,802,800) (99,802,800)
1091162000 Spot Improvement XXIV
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 25.850.000 24.000.000 (1,850,000) (1,850,000)

other Levels of Government

717




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

EXTERNAL FUNDIN
ESTIMATES 2023/2024 N UN G
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (1,850,000) - (1,850,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (1,850,000) - (1,850,000)
1091162100 Spot Improvement XXV
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and i 7,000,000 7,000,000 i 7,000,000
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 7,000,000 - 7,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE 7,000,000 - 7,000,000
1091162200 Spot Improvement XXVI
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 21,770,000 22,770,000 1,000,000 ) 1,000,000
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 1,000,000 - 1,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE 1,000,000 - 1,000,000

718




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091162400 Spot Improvement XXVIII
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 154,640,000 102,155,200 (52,484,800) i (52,484,800)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (52,484,800) | (52,484,800)
NET EXPENDITURE (52,484,800) - (52,484,800)
1091162600 Nairobi ITS Establishment & Junctions
Improvement Project 1
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 1,560,000,000 515,000,000] (1,045,000,000) (1,000,000,000)| (1,045,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (1,045,000,000) (1,000,000,000)| (1,045,000,000)
Appropriations in Aid (1,000,000,000) (1,000,000,000)| (1,000,000,000)
5120200 Foreign Borrowing - Direct Payments 1,500,000,000 500,000,000( (1,000,000,000) (1,000,000,000)| (1,000,000,000)

NET EXPENDITURE

(45,000,000)

(45,000,000)

719




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091162700 Annuity Programme Lot 15: Central and
Eastern Region Projects
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 41,000,000 21,000,000 (20,000,000) (20,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (20,000,000) (20,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (20,000,000) (20,000,000)
1091162800 Annuity Programme Lot 18: Western
Region Projects
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 41,000,000 21,000,000 (20,000,000) (20,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (20,000,000) (20,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (20,000,000) (20,000,000)
1091163500 Public Participation Roads
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 80,000,000 49,400,000 (30,600,000) (30,600,000)

other Levels of Government

720




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (30,600,000) - - (30,600,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (30,600,000) - - (30,600,000)
1091163700 Construction of Garissa-Isiolo(A10)
Road to Gravel Standards
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 63,000,000 31,681,251 (31,318,749) i i (31,318,749)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (31,318,749) - - (31,318,749)
NET EXPENDITURE (31,318,749) - - (31,318,749)
1091163800 Kisumu-Miwani-Chemilil-Muhoroni
Road
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 833,000,000 542,601,891 (290,398,109) - - (290,398,109)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (290,398,109) - - (290,398,109)
Appropriations in Aid (100,000,000) - - (100,000,000)

721




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1330400 Grants Received by Other General
Government Units from Fund Accounts 450,000,000 350,000,000 (100,000,000) (100,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (190,398,109) (190,398,109)
1091163900 Ewaso Ngiro-Entasereka(B9)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 5,000,000 2.514.385 (2,485,615) (2,485,615)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (2,485,615) (2,485,615)
NET EXPENDITURE (2,485,615) (2,485,615)
1091164000 Shegel - Maikona and Maikona Spur
Roads and Town Roads
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 130,000,000 65.374.010 (64,625,990) (64,625,990)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (64,625,990) (64,625,990)
NET EXPENDITURE (64,625,990) (64,625,990)

722




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

EXTERNAL FUNDIN
ESTIMATES 2023/2024 N UN G
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091164100 Spot Improvement XXX
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 60.000.000 49.000.000 (11,000,000) (11,000,000)
other Levels of Government B U U U
GROSS EXPENDITURE (11,000,000) (11,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (11,000,000) (11,000,000)
1091164500 Upgrade to Bitumen of Eronge-Kebuse-
Borabu TCC-Makara-Prince Dan Sch
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 40,000,000 22,200,000 (17,800,000) (17,800,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (17,800,000) (17,800,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (17,800,000) (17,800,000)
1091164600 Spot Improvement XXXII
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 90.000.000 43.000.000 (47,000,000) (47,000,000)

other Levels of Government

723




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (47,000,000) (47,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (47,000,000) (47,000,000)
1091164900 Access Roads to Affordable Housing
Facilities
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 655,750,111 509,750,111 (146,000,000) (146,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (146,000,000) (146,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (146,000,000) (146,000,000)
1091165000 Access Roads to Industrial Park
Facilities
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 895,000,000 870,028,770 (24,971,230) (24,971,230)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (24,971,230) (24,971,230)
NET EXPENDITURE (24,971,230) (24,971,230)

724




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091165200 Leseru-Marich-Lodwar-Nakodok
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 20,000,000 10,057,540 (9,942,460) (9,942,460)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (9,942,460) (9,942,460)
NET EXPENDITURE (9,942,460) (9,942,460)
1091165300 Construction and Equipping of Modern
Kitchen-Kisii Campus
3110500 Construction and Civil Works 25,000,000 5,000,000 (20,000,000) (20,000,000)
GROSS EXPENDITURE (20,000,000) (20,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (20,000,000) (20,000,000)
1091165400 Construction of Hostel-KIBHT-Ngong
Campus
3110500 Construction and Civil Works 10,000,000 2,000,000 (8,000,000) (8,000,000)

725




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (8,000,000) - (8,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (8,000,000) - (8,000,000)

1091166200 Samatar - Wajir

2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and
other Levels of Government

2,020,000,000

1,010,057,540

(1,009,942,460)

(1,000,000,000)

(1,009,942,460)

GROSS EXPENDITURE

(1,009,942,460)

(1,000,000,000)

(1,009,942,460)

Appropriations in Aid

(1,000,000,000)

(1,000,000,000)

(1,000,000,000)

5120200 Foreign Borrowing - Direct Payments

2,000,000,000

1,000,000,000

(1,000,000,000)

(1,000,000,000)

(1,000,000,000)

NET EXPENDITURE (9,942,460) - (9,942,460)
1091166900 Critrical Roads XV
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 30,000,000 15,400,000 (14,600,000) ) (14,600,000)

other Levels of Government

726




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

EXTERNAL FUNDIN
ESTIMATES 2023/2024 N UN G
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (14,600,000) - (14,600,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (14,600,000) - (14,600,000)
1091167200 Upgrading of Elwak -Rhamu Project
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and i 1.500,000,000 1.500,000,000 1.500,000,000 1.500,000,000
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 1,500,000,000 1,500,000,000( 1,500,000,000
Appropriations in Aid 1,500,000,000 1,500,000,000 1,500,000,000
5120200 Foreign Borrowing - Direct Payments - 1,500,000,000] 1,500,000,000 1,500,000,000[  1,500,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE - - -
1091167300 Spot Improvement XXXIIT
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 48,000,000 35,000,000 (13,000,000) ) (13,000,000)

other Levels of Government

727




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (13,000,000) - (13,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (13,000,000) - (13,000,000)
1091167400 Spot Improvement XXXIV
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 40,000,000 28,000,000 (12,000,000) i (12,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (12,000,000) - (12,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (12,000,000) - (12,000,000)
1091167600 Rural Roads Gravelling
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 10,000,000 7,000,000 (3,000,000) ) (3,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (3,000,000) - (3,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (3,000,000) - (3,000,000)

728




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

EXTERNAL F DIN
ESTIMATES 2023/2024 N UN G
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091167700 Rural Roads Gravelling 11
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 115,000,000 145,600,000 30,600,000 i 30,600,000
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 30,600,000 - 30,600,000
NET EXPENDITURE 30,600,000 - 30,600,000
1091167800 Rural Roads Gravelling 111
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 50,000,000 35,000,000 (15,000,000) ) (15,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (15,000,000) - (15,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (15,000,000) - (15,000,000)
1091168000 Spot Improvement XXXV
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 130,000,000 91,000,000 (39,000,000) ) (39,000,000)

other Levels of Government

729




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (39,000,000) - (39,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (39,000,000) - (39,000,000)
1091168100 Spot Improvement XXXVI
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 590,000,000 413,000,000 (177,000,000) i (177,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (177,000,000) - (177,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (177,000,000) - (177,000,000)
1091168200 Critical Roads Interventions
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 100,000,000 40,000,000 (60,000,000) ) (60,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (60,000,000) - (60,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (60,000,000) - (60,000,000)

730




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091168300 Public Participation Roads IV
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 20,000,000 28,600,000 8,600,000 8,600,000
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 8,600,000 8,600,000
NET EXPENDITURE 8,600,000 8,600,000
1091168600 Critical Emergency Interventions 11
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 240,000,000 168,000,000 (72,000,000) (72,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (72,000,000) (72,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (72,000,000) (72,000,000)
1091168800 Rural Roads Murramming I1
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 780,000,000 56,000,000 (724.000,000) (724,000,000)

other Levels of Government

731




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (724,000,000) (724,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (724,000,000) (724,000,000)
1091169500 Land Compensation & Relocation of
Services
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 4,400,854747|  3.580.812.124 (829,042,623) (829,042,623)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (829,042,623) (829,042,623)
NET EXPENDITURE (829,042,623) (829,042,623)

1091169600 Critical Emergency Interventions I11

2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and

her Levole ot Govormmont 770,000,000 539,000,000  (231,000,000) (231,000,000)
GROSS EXPENDITURE (231,000,000) (231,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (231,000,000) (231,000,000)

732




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091169700 Rural Roads Murramming I11
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 990,000,000 427,000,000 (563,000,000) (563,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (563,000,000) (563,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (563,000,000) (563,000,000)
1091169800 Spot Improvement XXXVII
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 1,060,000,000 725,000,000 (335,000,000) (335,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (335,000,000) (335,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (335,000,000) (335,000,000)

1091169900 Low Volume Seals LVSR 11

2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and
other Levels of Government

3,294,480,000

3,105,731,200

(188,748,800)

(188,748,800)

733




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (188,748,800) - (188,748,800)
NET EXPENDITURE (188,748,800) - (188,748,800)
1091170000 Mau Mau Lot 4: Thithe Ndunyu Njeru
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 95,000,000 47773320 (47,226,680) i (47,226,680)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (47,226,680) - (47,226,680)
NET EXPENDITURE (47,226,680) - (47,226,680)
1091170100 Rural Roads Murramming IV
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 870,000,000 535,000,000 (335,000,000) ) (335,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (335,000,000) - (335,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (335,000,000) - (335,000,000)

734




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091170200 Rural Roads Murramming V
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 882,000,000 686,000,000 (196,000,000) (196,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (196,000,000) (196,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (196,000,000) (196,000,000)
1091170300 Rural Roads Murramming VI
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 510,000,000 357,000,000  (153,000,000) (153,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (153,000,000) (153,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (153,000,000) (153,000,000)
1091170400 Spot Improvement XXXVIII
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 990,000,000 693,000,000 (297,000,000) (297,000,000)

other Levels of Government

735




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (297,000,000) (297,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (297,000,000) (297,000,000)
1091170500 Rural Roads Murramming VII
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 990,000,000 693,000,000 (297,000,000) (297,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (297,000,000) (297,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (297,000,000) (297,000,000)
1091170600 Rural Roads Murramming VIII
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 990,000,000 693,000,000 (297,000,000) (297,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (297,000,000) (297,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (297,000,000) (297,000,000)

736




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091170700 Rural Roads Murramming IX
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 990,000,000 693,000,000 (297,000,000) (297,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (297,000,000) (297,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (297,000,000) (297,000,000)
1091170800 Rural Roads Murramming X
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 840,000,000 588,000,000 (252,000,000) (252,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (252,000,000) (252,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (252,000,000) (252,000,000)
1091170900 Spot Improvement XXXIX
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 950,000,000 664,600,000 (285,400,000) (285,400,000)

other Levels of Government

737




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (285,400,000) -l  (285,400,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (285,400,000) - (285,400,000)
1091171200 Spot Improvement X1
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 970,000,000 678,600,000 (291,400,000) i (291,400,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (291,400,000) -l (291,400,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (291,400,000) -l  (291,400,000)
1091171300 Rural Roads Gravelling IV
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 922,000,000 889,800,000 (32,200,000) - (32,200,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (32,200,000) - (32,200,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (32,200,000) - (32,200,000)

738




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091171400 Rural Roads Gravelling IV
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 108,000,000 96,000,000 (12,000,000) (12,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (12,000,000) (12,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (12,000,000) (12,000,000)
1091171500 Spot Improvement XLI
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 820,000,000 525,000,000 (295,000,000) (295,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (295,000,000) (295,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (295,000,000) (295,000,000)
1091171600 Spot Improvement XLII
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 772,000,000 687.200,000 (84,800,000) (84,800,000)

other Levels of Government

739




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (84,800,000) (84,800,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (84,800,000) (84,800,000)
1091171700 Spot Improvement XLIII
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 932,000,000 991,943 850 59,043 850 59,943,850
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 59,943,850 59,943,850
NET EXPENDITURE 59,943,850 59,943,850
1091171800 Spot Improvement XLIV
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 825,000,000 659,500,000 (165,500,000) (165,500,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (165,500,000) (165,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (165,500,000) (165,500,000)

740




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091171900 Spot Improvement XLV
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 771,000,000 643,000,000 (128,000,000) i (128,000,000)
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (128,000,000) -|  (128,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE (128,000,000) -l (128,000,000)
1091172000 Spot Improvement XL VI
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and 275,000,000 605,000,000 330,000,000 ) 330,000,000
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 330,000,000 - 330,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE 330,000,000 - 330,000,000
1091172100 Spot Improvement XLVII
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and ) 385,000,000 385,000,000 ) 385,000,000

other Levels of Government

741




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE 385,000,000 385,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE 385,000,000 385,000,000

1091172200 Critical Roads XIX (Critical Roads I)

2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and
other Levels of Government

1,007,000,000

1,007,000,000

1,007,000,000

GROSS EXPENDITURE 1,007,000,000 1,007,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE 1,007,000,000 1,007,000,000
1091172300 Critical Roads XX (Critical Roads I)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and ) 743,000,000 743,000,000 743,000,000
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 743,000,000 743,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE 743,000,000 743,000,000

742




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

EXTERNAL FUNDIN
ESTIMATES 2023/2024 N UN G
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091172400 Critical Roads XXI (Critical Roads I1)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and i 286,000,000 286,000,000 286,000,000
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 286,000,000 286,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE 286,000,000 286,000,000
1091172500 Critical Roads XXII (Critical Roads III )
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and ) 173,000,000 173,000,000 173,000,000
other Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 173,000,000 173,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE 173,000,000 173,000,000
1091172600 Low Volume Seals LVSR III
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and ) 557,027,999 557,027,999 557,027,999

other Levels of Government

743




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

II. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE 557,027,999 - - 557,027,999
NET EXPENDITURE 557,027,999 - - 557,027,999
NET EXPENDITURE VOTE 1091 State Department (15,107,000,000)|  (700,000,000)| (3,000,000,000)] (15,107,000,000)
for Roads KShs.
KShs.
Total Approved Estimates........ 88,257,000,000
Less - Reduction as above........ (15,107,000,000)

NET TOTAL.......

73,150,000,000

744




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091100300 Nuno-Modogashi Road.
1091100301 Headquarters
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 95,000,000 47,773,315 (47,226,685) (47,226,685)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (47,226,685) (47,226,685)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (47,226,685) (47,226,685)
1091100300 Nuno-Modogashi Road
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (47,226,685) (47,226,685)

745




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

EXTERNAL FUNDING
ESTIMATES 2023/2024
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091100400 Mombasa Port Area Roads Development
project.
1091100402 MPARD Package 1- Miritini- Mwache Road
including Kipevu Link Road
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 41.000.000 20.617.957 (20,382,043) (20,382,043)

Levels of Government

GROSS EXPENDITURE (20,382,043) (20,382,043)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (20,382,043) (20,382,043)
1091100400 Mombasa Port Area Roads Development
project
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (20,382,043) (20,382,043)

1091101000 Northern Corridor Transport Improvement
Project.

746




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091101002 NCTIP- Rehabilitation of Sultan Hamud -
Machakos Turnoff Road (A109)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 10,000,000 5,028,770 (4,971,230) ) (4,971,230)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (4,971,230) - (4,971,230)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (4,971,230) - (4,971,230)
1091101000 Northern Corridor Transport Improvement
Project
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (4,971,230) - (4,971,230)
1091101100 East African Trade and Transport
Facilitation Project (KRA).
1091101105 EATTFP- One Stop Border Post at
Lungalunga Border Crossing
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 30,903,436 15,540,627 (15,362,809) . (15,362,809)
Levels of Government

747




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (15,362,809) - - (15,362,809)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (15,362,809) - - (15,362,809)
1091101100 East African Trade and Transport
Facilitation Project (KRA)
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (15,362,809) - - (15,362,809)
1091101200 Kenya Transport Sector Support
Programme.
1091101201 Headquarters
2210700 Training Expenses 20,000,000 25,000,000 5,000,000 - - 5,000,000
31114OQ Resear_ch, Feasibility Studies, Project Preparation 30,000,000 40,000,000 10,000,000 ) ) 10,000,000
and Design, Project S
GROSS EXPENDITURE 15,000,000 - - 15,000,000

748




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD 15,000,000 - 15,000,000
1091101203 KTSSP- Rehabilitation Kisumu - Kakamega
Road
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 14,000,000 7,040,278 (6,959,722) ) (6,959,722)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (6,959,722) - (6,959,722)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (6,959,722) - (6,959,722)
1091101204 KTSSP- Construction of Kisumu Boys -
Mambo Leo Road
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 95,942,825 478,247,440 382,304,615 ) 382,304,615
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 382,304,615 - 382,304,615
Appropriations in Aid 430,000,000 - 430,000,000
133_0400 Grants Received by Other General Government ) 430,000,000 430,000,000 ) 430,000,000
Units from Fund Accounts

749




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (47,695,385) - (47,695,385)
1091101205 KTSSP- Rehabilitation Kakamega - Webuye
Road
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 20,000,000 10,057,540 (9,942,460) ) (9,942,460)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (9,942,460) - (9,942,460)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (9,942,460) - (9,942,460)
1091101206 KTSSP- Rehabilitation Webuye - Kitale
Road
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 75,000,000 37,715,775 (37,284,225) ) (37,284,225)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (37,284,225) - (37,284,225)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (37,284,225) - (37,284,225)
1091101211 KTSSP- Interchange at Kericho Jn B1/C23

750




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 75.000.000 37.715.775 (37,284,225) (37,284,225)
Levels of Government U T v T
GROSS EXPENDITURE (37,284,225) (37,284,225)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (37,284,225) (37,284,225)
1091101212 KTSSP- Interchange at Ahero Turnoff (Jn
A1/Bl)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 41.000.000 20.617.957 (20,382,043) (20,382,043)
Levels of Government U T T T
GROSS EXPENDITURE (20,382,043) (20,382,043)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (20,382,043) (20,382,043)
1091101213 KTSSP- HQ Complex for Road subsector
Institutions (Barbara Plaza)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 50.096.564 25.192.410 (24,904,154) (24,904,154)
Levels of Government I >L 74 >V 204,
GROSS EXPENDITURE (24,904,154) (24,904,154)

751




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (24,904,154) - - (24,904,154)
1091101200 Kenya Transport Sector Support
Programme
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (169,452,214) - - (169,452,214)
1091101300 National Urban Transport Improvement
Project (NUTRIP).
1091101301 Headquarters
2210700 Training Expenses 15,000,000 25,000,000 10,000,000 - - 10,000,000
311 14OQ Resear.ch, Feasibility Studies, Project Preparation 25,000,000 30,000,000 5,000,000 ) ) 5,000,000
and Design, Project S
GROSS EXPENDITURE 15,000,000 - - 15,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD 15,000,000 - - 15,000,000

752




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091101300 National Urban Transport Improvement
Project (NUTRIP)
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD 15,000,000 - - 15,000,000
1091101400 South Sudan Eastern Africa
Transport,Trade & Development Facilitatio
1091101401 Headquarters
2210700 Training Expenses 510,000,000 1,815,000,000 1,305,000,000 200,000,000 1,100,000,000 1,305,000,000
311140Q Resear.ch, Feasibility Studies, Project Preparation 10,000,000 20,000,000 10,000,000 } ) 10,000,000
and Design, Project S
GROSS EXPENDITURE 1,315,000,000 200,000,000 1,100,000,000 1,315,000,000
Appropriations in Aid 1,100,000,000 - 1,100,000,000 1,100,000,000
5120200 Foreign Borrowing - Direct Payments 200,000,000 1,300,000,000 1,100,000,000 - 1,100,000,000 1,100,000,000

753




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD 215,000,000 200,000,000 - 215,000,000
1091101406 SS-EARTTDFP- Upgrade of Kalobeiyei
River—Nadapal (88 km) road
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 3.110,532.657|  3.105.296.631 (5,236,026) ) ) (5,236,026)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (5,236,026) - - (5,236,026)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (5,236,026) - - (5,236,026)
1091101407 SS-EARTTDFP- Upgrade of Lokitaung
Junction - Kalobeiyei River 80 km
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 4.141,000,000]  4,120,617.957 (20,382,043) ) ) (20,382,043)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (20,382,043) - - (20,382,043)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (20,382,043) - - (20,382,043)

1091101408 SS-EARTTDFP- Upgrading of Lokitaung
Junction to Lodwar (80 km) road

754




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 441,000,000 420,617,957 (20,382,043) (20,382,043)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (20,382,043) (20,382,043)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (20,382,043) (20,382,043)
1091101409 SS-EARTTDFP- Replacement of Kainuk
Bridge
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 696,000,000 675.617.957 (20,382,043) (20,382,043)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (20,382,043) (20,382,043)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (20,382,043) (20,382,043)
1091101410 SS-EARTTDFP- Upgrading of Lodwar-
Loichangamatak (50 km) road section
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 547,928,884 524,102,333 (23,826,551) (23,826,551)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (23,826,551) (23,826,551)

755




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (23,826,551) - (23,826,551)
1091101411 SS-EARTTDFP- Upgrading of
Loichangamatak - Lokichar (40 km) road
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 1,041,000,000 1,020,617.957 (20,382,043) ) (20,382,043)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (20,382,043) - (20,382,043)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (20,382,043) - (20,382,043)
1091101400 South Sudan Eastern Africa
Transport,Trade & Development Facilitation
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD 104,409,251 200,000,000 104,409,251
1091102000 Support to Road Sector: Capacity Building
Component.
1091102001 Headquarters

756




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
2211300 Other Operating Expenses - 80,000,000 80,000,000 80,000,000
311 14OQ Researgh, Feasibility Studies, Project Preparation 220,000,000 235,000,000 15,000,000 15,000,000
and Design, Project S
GROSS EXPENDITURE 95,000,000 95,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD 95,000,000 95,000,000
1091102000 Support to Road Sector: Capacity Building
Component
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD 95,000,000 95,000,000
1091102300 Kenya Ethiopia (Turbi-Moyale) Road
Project Phase I1I Corridor Ph II.
1091102301 Headquarters
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 18,332,786 9,219,136 (9,113,650) (9,113,650)

Levels of Government

757



VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
GROSS EXPENDITURE (9,113,650) - (9,113,650)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (9,113,650) - (9,113,650)
1091102300 Kenya Ethiopia (Turbi-Moyale) Road
Project Phase I1I Corridor Ph 11
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (9,113,650) - (9,113,650)
1091102600 Mombasa Mariakani Highway Project.
1091102602Dualling of Mombasa - Mariakani Road (Lot
1: Msa - Kwa Jomvu)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other | 4 141 900 000  3,941,000,000] (500,000,000 (500,000,000)|  (500,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (500,000,000) (500,000,000) (500,000,000)
Appropriations in Aid (500,000,000) (500,000,000)|  (500,000,000)

758




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
5120200 Foreign Borrowing - Direct Payments 4,100,000,000  3,900,000,000 (200,000,000) (200,000,000) (200,000,000)
1320200 Grants from International Organizations 300,000,000 - (300,000,000) (300,000,000) (300,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD - - -
1091102600 Mombasa Mariakani Highway Project
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD - - -
1091102900 Naro Moru - Munyu - Karisheni.
1091102901 Naro Moru - Munyu - Karisheni
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 45,660,000 26,048,800 (19,611,200) ) (19,611,200)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (19,611,200) - (19,611,200)

759




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (19,611,200) - - (19,611,200)
1091102900 Naro Moru - Munyu - Karisheni
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (19,611,200) - - (19,611,200)
1091103000 Iten - Kapsowar Phase 1.
1091103001 Iten - Kapsowar Phase I
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 25,510,000 12,346,800 (13,163,200) - - (13,163,200)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (13,163,200) - - (13,163,200)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (13,163,200) - - (13,163,200)
1091103000 Iten - Kapsowar Phase I

760




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (13,163,200) - (13,163,200)
1091103100 Nambengele -Rwambwa - Port Victoria.
1091103101 Nambengele -Rwambwa - Port Victoria
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 9,710,000 7,710,000 (2,000,000 ) (2,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (2,000,000) - (2,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (2,000,000) - (2,000,000)
1091103100 Nambengele -Rwambwa - Port Victoria
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (2,000,000) - (2,000,000)

1091103300 Kasoiyo Saos Society (D350).

761




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091103301 Kasoiyo Saos Society (D350)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 185,160,000 98,308,800 (86,851,200) (86,851,200)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (86,851,200) (86,851,200)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (86,851,200) (86,851,200)
1091103300 Kasoiyo Saos Society (D350)
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (86,851,200) (86,851,200)

1091103400 Sigalagala -Musoli-Sabatia- Butere Road.

1091103401 Sigalagala -Musoli-Sabatia- Butere Road

762




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 100,620,000 48,421,600 (52,198,400) - (52,198,400)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (52,198,400) - (52,198,400)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (52,198,400) - (52,198,400)
1091103400 Sigalagala -Musoli-Sabatia- Butere Road
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (52,198,400) - (52,198,400)
1091103500 Kimilili - Misikhu Road.
1091103501 Kimilili - Misikhu Road
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 27,960,000 14,012,800 (13,947,200) - (13,947,200)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (13,947,200) - (13,947,200)

763




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (13,947,200) - - (13,947,200)
1091103500 Kimilili - Misikhu Road
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (13,947,200) - - (13,947,200)
1091103600 Tirap - Embobut - Chesogon.
1091103601 Tirap - Embobut - Chesogon
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 20,490,000 13,933,200 (6,556,800) ) ) (6,556,800)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (6,556,800) - - (6,556,800)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (6,556,800) - - (6,556,800)
1091103600 Tirap - Embobut - Chesogon

764




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

EXTERNAL FUNDING
ESTIMATES 2023/2024
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (6,556,800) - (6,556,800)
1091103700 Ngorongo - Githunguri.
1091103701 Ngorongo - Githunguri
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 63.590.000 38.241.200 (25,348,800) ) (25,348,800)

Levels of Government

GROSS EXPENDITURE (25,348,800) - (25,348,800)

NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (25,348,800) - (25,348,800)
1091103700 Ngorongo - Githunguri

NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (25,348,800) - (25,348,800)

1091103800 Kamagambo - Nyasembe (phase I).

765




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091103801 Kamagambo - Nyasembe (phase I)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 10,270,000 6,983,600 (3,286,400) (3,286,400)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (3,286,400) (3,286,400)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (3,286,400) (3,286,400)
1091103800 Kamagambo - Nyasembe (phase I)
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (3,286,400) (3,286,400)
1091104200 Toku Bridge.

1091104201 Toku Bridge

766




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 25,000,000 12,000,000 (13,000,000 ) (13,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (13,000,000) - (13,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (13,000,000) - (13,000,000)
1091104200 Toku Bridge
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (13,000,000) - (13,000,000)
1091104300 Muthatari-Siakago-Ugweri .
1091104301 Muthatari-Siakago-Ugweri
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 40,380,000 22.458.400 (17,921,600 ) (17,921,600)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (17,921,600) - (17,921,600)

767




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (17,921,600) - (17,921,600)
1091104300 Muthatari-Siakago-Ugweri
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (17,921,600) - (17,921,600)
1091104400 St. Mary's-Kinooro, Igoji Teachers College
& Kanyakine Access Roads .
1091104401 St. Mary's-Kinooro, Igoji Teachers College
& Kanyakine Access Roads
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 40,570,000 22,587,600 (17,982,400) - (17,982,400)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (17,982,400) - (17,982,400)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (17,982,400) - (17,982,400)
1091104400 St. Mary's-Kinooro, Igoji Teachers College
& Kanyakine Access Roads

768




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

EXTERNAL FUNDING
ESTIMATES 2023/2024
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (17,982,400) - (17,982,400)
1091104700 Muranga - Gitugi.
1091104701 Muranga - Gitugi
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 57,090,000 33,821,200 (23,268,800) ) (23,268,800)

Levels of Government

GROSS EXPENDITURE (23,268,800) - (23,268,800)

NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (23,268,800) - (23,268,800)
1091104700 Muranga - Gitugi

NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (23,268,800) - (23,268,800)

1091104800 Mairi - Makomboki.

769




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091104801 Mairi - Makomboki
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 51,340,000 20.911.200 (21,428,800) (21,428,800)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (21,428,800) (21,428,800)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (21,428,800) (21,428,800)
1091104800 Mairi - Makomboki
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (21,428,800) (21,428,800)

1091105300 Giakanja -Tetu Mission Road(D4340.

1091105301 Giakanja -Tetu Mission Road(D4340

770




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 70,060,000 42,640,800 (27,419,200) - (27,419,200)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (27,419,200) - (27,419,200)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (27,419,200) - (27,419,200)
1091105300 Giakanja -Tetu Mission Road(D4340
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (27,419,200) - (27,419,200)
1091105400 Mweiga-Brookside-Kimathi University
(D449/D450A).
1091105401 Mweiga-Brookside-Kimathi University
(D449/D450A)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 11,170,000 7,595,600 (3,574,400) - (3,574,400)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (3,574,400) - (3,574,400)

771




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (3,574,400) - - (3,574,400)
1091105400 Mweiga-Brookside-Kimathi University
(D449/D450A)
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (3,574,400) - - (3,574,400)
1091105700 A2 Mathaithi - C70 Munaini.
1091105701 A2 Mathaithi - C70 Munaini
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 36,890,000 10,085,200 (26,804,800) ) ) (26,304,800)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (26,804,800) - - (26,804,800)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (26,804,800) - - (26,804,800)
1091105700 A2 Mathaithi - C70 Munaini

772




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

EXTERNAL FUNDING
ESTIMATES 2023/2024
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (26,804,800) - (26,804,800)
1091105800 Keroka-Kebirigo (D224).
1091105801 Keroka-Kebirigo (D224)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 67.930.000 31.192.400 (36,737,600) ) (36,737,600)

Levels of Government

GROSS EXPENDITURE (36,737,600) - (36,737,600)

NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (36,737,600) - (36,737,600)
1091105800 Keroka-Kebirigo (D224)

NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (36,737,600) - (36,737,600)

1091105900 Gatundu - Karinga - Flyover.

773




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091105901 Gatundu - Karinga - Flyover
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 40,510,000 22,546,800 (17,963,200) (17,963,200)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (17,963,200) (17,963,200)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (17,963,200) (17,963,200)
1091105900 Gatundu - Karinga - Flyover
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (17,963,200) (17,963,200)

1091106100 Limo Hospital-Illula-Elgeyo Border-Kapkoi
(D296).

1091106101 Limo Hospital-Illula-Elgeyo Border-Kapkoi
(D296)

774




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 30,380,000 15,658,400 (14,721,600) ) (14,721,600)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (14,721,600) - (14,721,600)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (14,721,600) - (14,721,600)
1091106100 Limo Hospital-Illula-Elgeyo Border-Kapkoi
(D296)
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (14,721,600) - (14,721,600)
1091106200 Gortu Bridge.
1091106201 Gortu Bridge
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 45,580,000 25.994,400 (19,585,600) ) (19,585,600)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (19,585,600) - (19,585,600)

775




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (19,585,600) - (19,585,600)
1091106200 Gortu Bridge
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (19,585,600) - (19,585,600)
1091106300 Iten - Kapsowar Phase II - Kapsowar -
Chebiemit.
1091106301 Iten - Kapsowar Phase II - Kapsowar -
Chebiemit
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 25,020,000 12,013,600 (13,006,400) - (13,006,400)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (13,006,400) - (13,006,400)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (13,006,400) - (13,006,400)
1091106300 Iten - Kapsowar Phase II - Kapsowar -
Chebiemit

776




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (13,006,400) - (13,006,400)
1091106400 Kabenes - Kachibora.
1091106401 Kabenes - Kachibora
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 85,000,000 42,800,000 (42,200,000) ) (42,200,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (42,200,000) - (42,200,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (42,200,000) - (42,200,000)
1091106400 Kabenes - Kachibora
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (42,200,000) - (42,200,000)

1091106700 Gatura - Ngere - Karangi.

777




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091106701 Gatura - Ngere - Karangi
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 24.750,000 10,000,000 (14,750,000) (14,750,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (14,750,000) (14,750,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (14,750,000) (14,750,000)
1091106700 Gatura - Ngere - Karangi
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (14,750,000) (14,750,000)

1091107000 Baricho Bridge.

1091107001 Baricho Bridge

778




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 67,970,000 41,219,600 (26,750,400) - (26,750,400)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (26,750,400) - (26,750,400)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (26,750,400) - (26,750,400)
1091107000 Baricho Bridge
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (26,750,400) - (26,750,400)
1091107400 Molo - Olenguruone.
1091107401 Molo - Olenguruone
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 20,000,000 13,600,000 (6,400,000) - (6,400,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (6,400,000) - (6,400,000)

779




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (6,400,000) - (6,400,000)
1091107400 Molo - Olenguruone
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (6,400,000) - (6,400,000)
1091107500 Sabasaba - Kandani - Gakuyu - Kandiri -
Road E15781
1091107501 Sabasaba - Kandani - Gakuyu - Kandiri -
Road E1578
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 12,190,000 8,289,200 (3,900,800) ) (3,900,800)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (3,900,800) - (3,900,800)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (3,900,800) - (3,900,800)

1091107500 Sabasaba - Kandani - Gakuyu - Kandiri -
Road E1578

780




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (3,900,800) - (3,900,800)
1091107700 Sigiri Brdige and Approaches.
1091107701 Sigiri Brdige and Approaches
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 35,000,000 18,800,000 (16,200,000) ) (16,200,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (16,200,000) - (16,200,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (16,200,000) - (16,200,000)
1091107700 Sigiri Brdige and Approaches
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (16,200,000) - (16,200,000)

1091109200 Ruaka-Banana-Limuru & Thogoto-
Gikambura-Mutarakwa Phase I1I RWC 126.

781




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091109201 Ruaka-Banana-Limuru & Thogoto-
Gikambura-Mutarakwa Phase III RWC 126
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 185,000,000 180,000,000 (5,000,000) (5,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (5,000,000) (5,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (5,000,000) (5,000,000)
1091109200 Ruaka-Banana-Limuru & Thogoto-
Gikambura-Mutarakwa Phase II1 RWC 126
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (5,000,000) (5,000,000)

1091109300 Ololunga - Mukenyo - RWC 127.

1091109301 Ololunga - Mukenyo - RWC 127

782




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 70,180,000 42,722,400 (27,457,600) - (27,457,600)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (27,457,600) - (27,457,600)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (27,457,600) - (27,457,600)
1091109300 Ololunga - Mukenyo - RWC 127
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (27,457,600) - (27,457,600)
1091109500 Mauche - Bombo - Olenguruone-Kiptagich-
Silibwet(D319)-RWC 136 .
1091109501 Mauche - Bombo - Olenguruone-Kiptagich-
Silibwet(D319)-RWC 136
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 70,550,000 42,974,000 (27,576,000 ) (27,576,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (27,576,000) - (27,576,000)

783




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (27,576,000) - - (27,576,000)
1091109500 Mauche - Bombo - Olenguruone-Kiptagich-
Silibwet(D319)-RWC 136
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (27,576,000) - - (27,576,000)
1091110200 Loruk - Barpelo Road.
1091110201 Loruk - Barpelo Road
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 41,000,000 20.617.957 (20,382,043) ) ) (20,382,043)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (20,382,043) - - (20,382,043)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (20,382,043) - - (20,382,043)
1091110200 Loruk - Barpelo Road

784




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (20,382,043) - (20,382,043)
1091110300 Modika - Nuno Road (phase II).
1091110301 Modika - Nuno Road (phase II)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 11,663,916 5.865.515 (5,798,401) ) (5,798,401)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (5,798,401) - (5,798,401)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (5,798,401) - (5,798,401)
1091110300 Modika - Nuno Road (phase II)
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (5,798,401) - (5,798,401)

1091110500 Chiakariga - Meru Road.

785




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091110501 Chiakariga - Meru Road
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 75,000,000 37.715.775 (37,284,225) (37,284,225)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (37,284,225) (37,284,225)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (37,284,225) (37,284,225)
1091110500 Chiakariga - Meru Road
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (37,284,225) (37,284,225)

1091112400 Kehancha-Suna - Masara Road.

1091112401 Kehancha-Suna - Masara Road

786




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 27,800,000 13,979,981 (13,820,019) ) (13,820,019)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (13,820,019) - (13,820,019)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (13,820,019) - (13,820,019)
1091112400 Kehancha-Suna - Masara Road
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (13,820,019) - (13,820,019)
1091112500 Chebilat - Ikonge - Chabera Road.
1091112501 Chebilat - Ikonge - Chabera Road
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 120,000,000 60,345,240 (59,654,760) ) (59,654,760)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (59,654,760) - (59,654,760)

787




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (59,654,760) - - (59,654,760)
1091112500 Chebilat - Ikonge - Chabera Road
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (59,654,760) - - (59,654,760)
1091112600 Kitui Turn Off- Mwingi- Garissa Road.
1091112601 Kitui Turn Off- Mwingi- Garissa Road
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 20,000,000 10,057,540 (9,942,460) - - (9,942,460)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (9,942,460) - - (9,942,460)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (9,942,460) - - (9,942,460)
1091112600 Kitui Turn Off- Mwingi- Garissa Road

788




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (9,942,460) - (9,942,460)
1091114000 Narok - Sekenani Road (C12) - Design.
1091114001 Narok - Sekenani Road (C12) - Design
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 20,000,000 10,057,540 (9,942,460) ) (9,942,460)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (9,942,460) - (9,942,460)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (9,942,460) - (9,942,460)
1091114000 Narok - Sekenani Road (C12) - Design
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (9,942,460) - (9,942,460)

1091114100 Installation of AutomaticTraffic Counters &
Highway Traffic Database.

789




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091114101 Installation of AutomaticTraffic Counters &
Highway Traffic Database
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 65,000,000 32,687,005 (32,312,995) (32,312,995)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (32,312,995) (32,312,995)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (32,312,995) (32,312,995)
1091114100 Installation of AutomaticTraffic Counters &
Highway Traffic Database
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (32,312,995) (32,312,995)

1091114300 Maralal - North Horr Road (C77) - Design.

1091114301 Maralal - North Horr Road (C77) - Design

790




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 19,000,000 9,554,663 (9,445,337) - (9,445,337)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (9,445,337) - (9,445,337)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (9,445,337) - (9,445,337)
1091114300 Maralal - North Horr Road (C77) - Design
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (9,445,337) - (9,445,337)
1091114400 North Horr - Marsabit Road (C82) - Design.
1091114401 North Horr - Marsabit Road (C82) - Design
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 9,400,000 4,727,044 (4,672,956) ) (4,672,956)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (4,672,956) - (4,672,956)

791




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (4,672,956) - - (4,672,956)
1091114400 North Horr - Marsabit Road (C82) - Design
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (4,672,956) - - (4,672,956)
1091114500 Kibwezi - Mutomo - Kitui Road (B7).
1091114501 Kibwezi - Mutomo - Kitui Road (B7)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 110,000,000 50,172,620 (59,827,380) ) ) (59,827,380)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (59,827,380) - - (59,827,380)
Appropriations in Aid (30,000,000) - - (30,000,000)
133.0400 Grants Received by Other General Government 50,000,000 20,000,000 (30,000,000) ) ) (30,000,000)
Units from Fund Accounts

792




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (29,827,380) - - (29,827,380)
1091114500 Kibwezi - Mutomo - Kitui Road (B7)
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (29,827,380) - - (29,827,380)
1091114800 Lomut - Lokori Road - Design.
1091114801 Lomut - Lokori Road - Design
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 5,000,000 500,000 (4,500,000) ) ) (4,500,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (4,500,000) - - (4,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (4,500,000) - - (4,500,000)
1091114800 Lomut - Lokori Road - Design

793




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (4,500,000) - (4,500,000)
1091114900 Jn A1 (Makutano) - Todonyang Road (C47) -
Design.
1091114901 Jn A1 (Makutano) - Todonyang Road (C47) -
Design
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 5,000,000 500,000 (4,500,000) ) (4,500,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (4,500,000) - (4,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (4,500,000) - (4,500,000)
1091114900 Jn A1 (Makutano) - Todonyang Road (C47) -
Design
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (4,500,000) - (4,500,000)

1091115400 Isebania - Mukuyu - Kisii - Ahero Road (A1)
Lot1 & 2.

794




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091115401 Lot 1 :Isebania-Mukuyu-Kisii Section
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 1,446,000,000 1,473,132,342 27,132,342 50,000,000 27.132.342
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 27,132,342 50,000,000 27,132,342
Appropriations in Aid 50,000,000 50,000,000 50,000,000
1320200 Grants from International Organizations 300,000,000 350,000,000 50,000,000 50,000,000 50,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (22,867,658) - (22,867,658)
1091115402 Lot 2 :Kisii-Ahero Section
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 1,990,000,000 1,995.546.630 5,546,630 ) 5,546,630
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 5,546,630 - 5,546,630

795




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD 5,546,630 - 5,546,630
1091115400 Isebania - Mukuyu - Kisii - Ahero Road (A1)
Lotl1 &2
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (17,321,028) - (17,321,028)
1091116000 Kitale -Endebes - Suam Road.
1091116001 Kitale -Endebes - Suam Road
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 550,000,000 675,431,550 125,431,550 200,000,000 125,431,550
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 125,431,550 200,000,000 125,431,550
Appropriations in Aid 200,000,000 200,000,000 200,000,000
5120200 Foreign Borrowing - Direct Payments 400,000,000 600,000,000 200,000,000 200,000,000 200,000,000

796



VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (74,568,450) - - (74,568,450)
1091116000 Kitale -Endebes - Suam Road
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (74,568,450) - - (74,568,450)
1091116100 Eldoret Town Bypass Road.
1091116101 Eldoret Town Bypass Road
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other | »5y 144 549 675.719.417 424,574,868 - 450,000,000 424,574,868
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 424,574,868 - 450,000,000 424,574,868
Appropriations in Aid 450,000,000 - 450,000,000 450,000,000
5120200 Foreign Borrowing - Direct Payments 200,000,000 650,000,000 450,000,000 - 450,000,000 450,000,000

797




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (25,425,132) - (25,425,132)
1091116100 Eldoret Town Bypass Road
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (25,425,132) - (25,425,132)
1091116600 Nairobi - Thika Highway Improvement
Project Lot 1 & 2.
1091116601 Nairobi - Thika Highway Improvement
Project Lot1 & 2
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 6,500,000 3,268,701 (3,231,299) - (3,231,299)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (3,231,299) - (3,231,299)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (3,231,299) - (3,231,299)

1091116600 Nairobi - Thika Highway Improvement
Project Lot1 & 2

798




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (3,231,299) - (3,231,299)
1091116700 Nairobi - Thika Highway Improvement
Project Lot 3.
1091116701 Nairobi - Thika Highway Improvement
Project Lot3
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 170,000,000 270,000,000 100,000,000 ) 100,000,000
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 100,000,000 - 100,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD 100,000,000 - 100,000,000
1091116700 Nairobi - Thika Highway Improvement
Project Lot 3
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD 100,000,000 - 100,000,000
1091117400 Marigat Bridge.

799



VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091117401 Marigat Bridge
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 39.485.281 19,856,240 (19,629,041) (19,629,041)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (19,629,041) (19,629,041)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (19,629,041) (19,629,041)
1091117400 Marigat Bridge
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (19,629,041) (19,629,041)

1091117500 Endau Bridge.

1091117501 Endau Bridge

800




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 41,248,851 20,743,098 (20,505,753) ) (20,505,753)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (20,505,753) - (20,505,753)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (20,505,753) - (20,505,753)
1091117500 Endau Bridge
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (20,505,753) - (20,505,753)
1091118200 Dualling of Nakuru - Mau Summit Road
(Land Acquisition).
1091118201 Dualling of Nakuru - Mau Summit Road
(Land Acquisition)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 48,000,000 24,138,096 (23,861,904) ) (23,861,904)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (23,861,904) - (23,861,904)

801




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (23,861,904) (23,861,904)
1091118202 Land Compensation: Lanet- Njoro Turn Off
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 100,000,000 50,287,700 (49,712,300) (49,712,300)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (49,712,300) (49,712,300)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (49,712,300) (49,712,300)
1091118203 Land Compensation: Naivasha -L Anet
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 40,000,000 20,115,080 (19,884,920) (19,884,920)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (19,884,920) (19,884,920)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (19,884,920) (19,884,920)
1091118200 Dualling of Nakuru - Mau Summit Road
(Land Acquisition)

802




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (93,459,124) - (93,459,124)
1091118600 Laseru-Kitale Road Road(A1)- Emergency
Mainteenance.
1091118601 Laseru-Kitale Road Road(A1)- Emergency
Mainteenance
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 4204.665 2.114.429 (2,090,236) ) (2,090,236)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (2,090,236) - (2,090,236)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (2,090,236) - (2,090,236)
1091118600 Laseru-Kitale Road Road(A1)- Emergency
Mainteenance
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (2,090,236) - (2,090,236)

1091119200 Garsen - Witu - Lamu Road(C112).

803




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091119201 Garsen - Witu - Lamu Road(C112)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 130,000,000 65.374.010 (64,625,990) (64,625,990)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (64,625,990) (64,625,990)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (64,625,990) (64,625,990)
1091119200 Garsen - Witu - Lamu Road(C112)
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (64,625,990) (64,625,990)

1091120000 Changamwe-Magongo - Kwa Jomvu
(A109L) Road dualling.

1091120001 Changamwe-Magongo - Kwa Jomvu
(A109L) Road dualling

804




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 280,000,000 265,086,310 (14,913,690) ) (14,913,690)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (14,913,690) - (14,913,690)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (14,913,690) - (14,913,690)
1091120000 Changamwe-Magongo - Kwa Jomvu
(A109L) Road dualling
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (14,913,690) - (14,913,690)
1091120100 Lomut Bridge.
1091120101 Lomut Bridge
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 30,000,000 15,086,310 (14,913,690 ) (14,913,690)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (14,913,690) - (14,913,690)

805




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (14,913,690) - (14,913,690)
1091120100 Lomut Bridge
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (14,913,690) - (14,913,690)
1091120600 Construction Of Kapsoya Roads In Eldoret
Municipality.
1091120601 Construction Of Kapsoya Roads In Eldoret
Municipality
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 100,000,000 78,000,000 (22,000,000 ) (22,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (22,000,000) - (22,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (22,000,000) - (22,000,000)

1091120600 Construction Of Kapsoya Roads In Eldoret
Municipality

806




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

EXTERNAL FUNDING
ESTIMATES 2023/2024 .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (22,000,000) - (22,000,000)
1091120900 Garissa Municipality Roads.
1091120901 Garissa Municipality Roads
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 120,000,000 50,000,000 (70,000,000) ) (70,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (70,000,000) - (70,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (70,000,000) - (70,000,000)
1091120900 Garissa Municipality Roads
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (70,000,000) - (70,000,000)

1091121900 Waiyaki Way -Redhill Link Road.

807




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091121901 Waiyaki Way -Redhill Link Road
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 41,000,000 20,000,000 (21,000,000) (21,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (21,000,000) (21,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (21,000,000) (21,000,000)
1091121900 Waiyaki Way -Redhill Link Road
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (21,000,000) (21,000,000)

1091122100 Access Road To Ruai Police Station.

1091122101 Access Road To Ruai Police Station

808




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 40,000,000 10,000,000 (30,000,000 ) (30,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (30,000,000) - (30,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (30,000,000) - (30,000,000)
1091122100 Access Road To Ruai Police Station
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (30,000,000) - (30,000,000)
1091122700 Eastleigh Phase II.
1091122701 Eastleigh Phase 11
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 1,362,980 ) (1,362,980) ) (1,362,980)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (1,362,980) - (1,362,980)

809




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (1,362,980) - (1,362,980)
1091122700 Eastleigh Phase 11
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (1,362,980) - (1,362,980)
1091122800 Kahawa West Fly Over Bridge And
Adjoining Accesses.
1091122801 Kahawa West Fly Over Bridge And
Adjoining Accesses
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 2,695,545 (2,695,545) ) (2,695,545)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (2,695,545) - (2,695,545)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (2,695,545) - (2,695,545)

1091122800 Kahawa West Fly Over Bridge And
Adjoining Accesses

810




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

EXTERNAL FUNDING
ESTIMATES 2023/2024 .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (2,695,545) - (2,695,545)
1091123200 Eu Missing Links (Eu Funded 67% & 33%
GOK).
1091123201 Eu Missing Links (Eu Funded 67% & 33%
GOK)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 152,000,000 50,000,000 (102,000,000) ) (102,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (102,000,000) - (102,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (102,000,000) - (102,000,000)
1091123200 Eu Missing Links (Eu Funded 67% & 33%
GOK)
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (102,000,000) - (102,000,000)

1091123300 Nairobi Outering Roads.

811




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091123301 Nairobi Outering Roads
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 100,000,000 50,000,000 (50,000,000) (50,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (50,000,000) (50,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (50,000,000) (50,000,000)
1091123300 Nairobi Outering Roads
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (50,000,000) (50,000,000)

1091124400 Suneka - Kiogoro By Pass, Kiogoro - Kegati
By Pass, Nyakoe - Kegati .

1091124401 Suneka - Kiogoro By Pass, Kiogoro - Kegati
By Pass, Nyakoe - Kegati

812




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 85,000,000 65,000,000 (20,000,000 ) (20,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (20,000,000) - (20,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (20,000,000) - (20,000,000)
1091124400 Suneka - Kiogoro By Pass, Kiogoro - Kegati
By Pass, Nyakoe - Kegati
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (20,000,000) - (20,000,000)
1091124800 Dualling of Nairobi Eastern Bypass Project.
1091124801 Dualling of Nairobi Eastern Bypass
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 85,000,000 45,000,000 (40,000,000 ) (40,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (40,000,000) - (40,000,000)

813




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (40,000,000) - (40,000,000)
1091124800 Dualling of Nairobi Eastern Bypass Project
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (40,000,000) - (40,000,000)
1091124900 Ngong Road -Naivasha Road - A104
(dualling)- Design.
1091124901 Ngong Road -Naivasha Road - A104
(dualling)- Design
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 34,000,000 24,000,000 (10,000,000 ) (10,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (10,000,000) - (10,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (10,000,000) - (10,000,000)
1091124900 Ngong Road -Naivasha Road - A104
(dualling)- Design

814




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (10,000,000) - (10,000,000)
1091125100 Dualing of Ngong Road Phase II (Adams
Arcade - Ngong Town- Kiserian,.
1091125101 Dualing of Ngong Road Phase II (Adams
Arcade - Ngong Town- Kiserian,
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 85,000,000 185,000,000 100,000,000 ) 100,000,000
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE 100,000,000 - 100,000,000
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD 100,000,000 - 100,000,000
1091125100 Dualing of Ngong Road Phase II (Adams
Arcade - Ngong Town- Kiserian,
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD 100,000,000 - 100,000,000

1091125300 Feasibility Studies For Upgrading Of All
County Headquarter Roads.

815



VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091125301 Feasibility Studies For Upgrading Of All
County Headquarter Roads
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 20,000,000 15,000,000 (5,000,000) (5,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (5,000,000) (5,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (5,000,000) (5,000,000)
1091125300 Feasibility Studies For Upgrading Of All
County Headquarter Roads
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (5,000,000) (5,000,000)

1091125500 Kericho By-Pass.

1091125501 Kericho By-Pass

816




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 55.757.397 45,757,397 (10,000,000 ) (10,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (10,000,000) - (10,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (10,000,000) - (10,000,000)
1091125500 Kericho By-Pass
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (10,000,000) - (10,000,000)
1091125600 Nyahururu By-Pass.
1091125601 Nyahururu By-Pass
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 75,000,000 55,000,000 (20,000,000 ) (20,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (20,000,000) - (20,000,000)

817




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (20,000,000) - (20,000,000)
1091125600 Nyahururu By-Pass
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (20,000,000) - (20,000,000)
1091125700 Rehabilitation/ Dualling Of Argwings
Kodhek Road.
1091125701 Rehabilitation/ Dualling Of Argwings
Kodhek Road
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 46,000,000 11,500,000 (34,500,000) ) (34,500,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (34,500,000) - (34,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (34,500,000) - (34,500,000)

1091125700 Rehabilitation/ Dualling Of Argwings
Kodhek Road

818




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (34,500,000) - (34,500,000)
1091125900 Eastlands Roads Phase II.
1091125901 Eastlands Roads Phase 11
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 185,000,000 65.000,000 (120,000,000) ) (120,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (120,000,000) - (120,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (120,000,000) - (120,000,000)
1091125900 Eastlands Roads Phase 11
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (120,000,000) - (120,000,000)

1091126100 Nairobi Viaduct Project (Hailesellassie -
Enterprise Road).

819




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
1091126101 Nairobi Viaduct Project (Hailesellassie -
Enterprise Road)
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 5,000,000 (5,000,000) (5,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (5,000,000) (5,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (5,000,000) (5,000,000)
1091126100 Nairobi Viaduct Project (Hailesellassie -
Enterprise Road)
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (5,000,000) (5,000,000)

1091126200 Nairobi Eastern Interchanges (Landhies -
Jogoo Road Corridor).

1091126201 Nairobi Eastern Interchanges (Landhies -
Jogoo Road Corridor)

820




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 55,000,000 32,500,000 (22,500,000) ) (22,500,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (22,500,000) - (22,500,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (22,500,000) - (22,500,000)
1091126200 Nairobi Eastern Interchanges (Landhies -
Jogoo Road Corridor)
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (22,500,000) - (22,500,000)
1091126300 Roads10,000 Programme Phase II (LOW
VOLUME SEAL ROADS -LVSRS).
1091126318 Mukowe Township roads - Lamu
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 85,000,000 55,000,000 (30,000,000 ) (30,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (30,000,000) - (30,000,000)

821




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (30,000,000) (30,000,000)
1091126339 A104 - Old Nairobi Rd, Elgon View- Eldoret
Poly, Rivatex Kipkaren -
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 85,000,000 55,000,000 (30,000,000) (30,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (30,000,000) (30,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (30,000,000) (30,000,000)
1091126386 Maua Township Roads
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 85,000,000 49,000,000 (36,000,000) (36,000,000)
Levels of Government
GROSS EXPENDITURE (36,000,000) (36,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (36,000,000) (36,000,000)
1091126395 C577-Menengai(B17)-Olrongai-Mogotio -
Olrongai Health Center & Sec Sch

822




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 47.000.000 26.960.000 (20,040,000) (20,040,000)
Levels of Government U U 7 T
GROSS EXPENDITURE (20,040,000) (20,040,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (20,040,000) (20,040,000)
1091126397 Eldas Township Roads
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 41.000.000 31.000.000 (10,000,000) (10,000,000)
Levels of Government U T U T
GROSS EXPENDITURE (10,000,000) (10,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (10,000,000) (10,000,000)
1091126398 Habaswein Township Roads
2630200 Capital Grants to Government Agencies and other 73.000.000 53.000.000 (20,000,000) (20,000,000)
Levels of Government Y 2Ty STV, V00U,
GROSS EXPENDITURE (20,000,000) (20,000,000)

823




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (20,000,000) - - (20,000,000)
1091126300 Roads10,000 Programme Phase II (LOW
VOLUME SEAL ROADS -LVSRS)
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (146,040,000) - - (146,040,000)
1091127000 Renovation of hostels - KIHBT- Main
Campus.
1091127001 Renovation of hostels - KIHBT- Main
Campus
2220200 Routine Maintenance - Other Assets 20,000,000 15,000,000 (5,000,000) - - (5,000,000)
GROSS EXPENDITURE (5,000,000) - - (5,000,000)
NET EXPENDITURE SUB-HEAD (5,000,000) - - (5,000,000)
1091127000 Renovation of hostels - KIHBT- Main
Campus

824




VOTE D1091 State Department for Roads

III. SUPPLEMENTARY DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES 2023/2024 AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

ESTIMATES 2023/2024 EXTERNAL FUNDING .
TITLE 2023/2024 Change in NET
Approved Revised Increase or Change in Change in Expenditure
Estimates Estimates Decrease Revenue A-I-A
KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs. KShs.
NET EXPENDITURE HEAD (5,000,000) - (5,000,000)
1091127100 Construction of Training Resource Centre-
KIHBT Ngong Campus PhaseOne.
1091127101 Construction of Training Resource Centre-
KIHBT Ngong Campus Phase One
3110200 Construction of